
RM of Hoodoo
June 9, 2021 -  Regular  - 08:00 AM

1 Call To Order

2 Guests
2.1 Carol Weiman, Russ Baker

3 Approval of Agenda

4 Adoption of Minutes
  April 14, 2021 Regular Council Meeting Minutes 1
  April 29 Special Meeting Minutes

5 Notice of Proclamations

6 Presentations and Recognitions

7 9 am Public Hearings
7.1 Presenters
7.1.1 Dale and Nancy Roberts
7.1.2 Jill Repski
7.2 written submissions

  Le Page Letter1
  Sastaunik 1
  Adams 1
  McConnell 1

7.3 Discretionary Use - PT NE Sec 28-42-26 W2
  Report Discretionary Use - PT NE Sec 28-42-26 W2 1
  Map Discretionary Use - PT NE Sec 28-42-26 W2 1
  application Discretionary Use - PT NE Sec 28-42-26 W2 1
  Notice Discretionary Use - PT NE Sec 28-42-26 W2 1

7.4 Bylaw No 1 of 2021- Cemetary
  Bylaw No 1 of 2021- Cemetary 1

7.5 Bylaw 6, 2021 Membrane covered buildings
  Bylaw 6, 2021 Membrane covered buildings 1

7.5.1 Ken Campbell- Both
7.5.2 Peter Stroh linda stroh
7.6 Bylaw 9, 2021- Bonne Madonne storage lots

  Bylaw 9, 2021 2
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  Bylaw 9, 2021 1
7.6.1 Speaker- Robert Boklaschuk
7.7 Bylaw 11 of 2021 A bylaw to Amend Zoning Bylaw 14,2018–seacans

  Bylaw 11 of 2021 A bylaw to Amend Zoning Bylaw 14,2018–seacans 1
7.7.1 Ken Campbell

8 Close Public Hearing

9 Discretionary Use
  Report Discretionary Use 1

10 Bylaws
10.1 Bylaw 01 of 2021 amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 to allow for cemetary in communal dwelling

arrangement
10.1.1 Second  reading
10.1.2 third reading
10.2 Bylaw 6 of 2021 Amend Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018 – Membrane covered structures
10.2.1 second reading
10.2.2 Third Reading
10.3 Bylaw 9 of 2021 - A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 Zoning District Map B10
10.3.1 Second reading
10.3.2 Third Reading
10.4 Bylaw 11 of 2021 A bylaw to Amend Zoning Bylaw 14,2018–seacans
10.4.1 Second reading
10.4.2 Third Reading
10.5 Bylaw 13 of 2021 amend Zoning Bylaw re site size

  Report Bylaw 13 of 2021 amend Zoning Bylaw re site size 1
  Bylaw 13 of 2021 amend Zoning Bylaw re site size 2

10.5.1 First Reading Bylaw 13 of 2021
10.6 Bylaw 14, 2021 A bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 General Regulations and adding

swimming pools and hot tubs
  Report Bylaw 14, 2021 A bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 General Regulations

and adding swimming pools and hot tubs 1
  Bylaw 14, 2021 A bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 General Regulations and

adding swimming pools and hot tubs 1

11 Delegations

12 Reports of Administration
12.1 Foreman's Report
12.1.1 Speed bumps/rumble strips (Schitka)
12.2 Road allowance/RM Land issue

  Road allowance/RM Land issue - report (Madsine)
  Road allowance/RM Land issue - email from ratepayer

12.3 Administrator/Development Reports
12.4 CFO Report

  CFO Report  - Apr 15/21 to June 9/21
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12.5 Financial Reports
  Apr 2021 bank rec
  April 2021 financial - detailed
  April 2021 financial - summary
  May 2021 bank rec
  May 2021 financial - detailed
  May 2021 financial - summary

12.6 List of Accounts for Approval - cheques 28097 - 28165, payroll
  List of Accounts for Approval - detailed
  List of Accounts for Approval - summary

12.7 SaskWater Log and Reports
  SaskWater Log and Reports - April 2021

13 Committee of the Whole- In Camera

14 Reconvene to Council

15 Unfinished Business
15.1 Update - Tax Enforcement - roll 188 100

  Update - Tax Enforcement - roll 188 100 - report
  Email from Taxervice

15.2 rrig funding
  Approval letter rrig funding 1
  Agreement rrig funding 1

15.3 IICP Funding

16 New Business
16.1 Road Closure

  Report Road Closure 1
  Process Road Closure 2

16.2 Lucien Lake Regional Park - gravel request
  Lucien Lake Regional Park - gravel request letter

16.3 Hail Withdrawal

That the applications for hail withdrawal  for Owner #'s 215073,181929,158457 be

approved.

  Hail Withdrawal 1
16.4 Roll 1034 - land that is owned by the RM on title but is listed under a ratepayers' name

in our records
  Roll 1034 - report
  Roll 1034 - parcel picture

16.5 RCMP report
16.6 AR balances - proposed write offs

  AR balances - proposed write offs - report
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  Listing of proposed accounts to write off
  Cust 59 request
  Cust 496 request

16.7 May 7th fire call - collections
  May 7th fire call - email from S.E.R.M.

16.8 Scott request- extension of Cut outs
  Scott request- extension of Cut outs 1

16.9 Ag Health
  Ag Health 1

16.10 Dock - Bonne Madone boat launch dock
  Dock - Bonne Madone boat launch dock - report

16.11 request for seacan use
  email request for seacan use 1

17 Communications
  Letter re signs Schitka Beach

17.1 Date of Next Meeting
17.2 SARM - midterm convention

  SARM - midterm convention survey
17.3 Letter and motion from Kelly Block- M.P.

  Letter and motion from Kelly Block- M.P. 1
  Letter and motion from Kelly Block- M.P. 1

17.4 Municipal Support Program
  Municipal Support Program 1

17.5 Lakeview Pioneer Lodge
  Lakeview Pioneer Lodge 1

17.6 RCMP report
  RCMP report 1

18 Reeve & Councilors Forum
18.1 fire during ban -Reeve Kolla
18.2 Signage on lease lots-Councillor Gabel

19 Date of next meeting

20 Adjournment
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RM of Hoodoo
Meeting Minutes

Regular Council April 14, 2021 - 08:02 AM

ATTENDANCE:

Reeve     Derreck Kolla Div.    4    Donavin Reding

Div. 1    Hal Diedrichs Div.    5    Bruce Cron

Div. 2    Eugene Jungwirth Div.    6    Don Gabel

Div. 3     Reg Wedewer- via phone   

Administrator: Joan Corneil

1 Call To Order

That the Regular Meeting be called to order at 8:02 a.m.

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
167

2 Approval of Agenda
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That the agenda be adopted as amended.

CARRIED

3 Adoption of Minutes

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
168

3.1 Mar 10 2021
Moved By: Donavin Reding

That the March 10, 2021  Regular Meeting minutes as correceted be approved                    
       

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
169

3.2 March 12, 2021
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That the March 12, 2021 Special Meeting minutes be approved                           

CARRIED
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4 Communications

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
170

4.1 Canada Water Agency- SARM
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That the RM of Hoodoo send a letter of support to SARM regarding concerns about the 
creation of a Canada Water Agency

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
171

4.2 Crime Stoppers Voluntary Sponsorship
Moved By: Hal Diederichs

That the RM of Hoodoo send a two hundred dollar ($200.00) contribution to 
Saskatchewan Crime Stoppers.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
172

4.3 NCTPC
Moved By: Bruce Cron

Receive and file

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
173

4.4 SARM- Ag Health and Safety
Moved By: Donavin Reding

Receive and file

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
174

4.5 Wakaw Lions Directory
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That the RM of Hoodoo place an ad in the Wakaw Lions Telephone Directory- Bolded 
Business Feature- $100

CARRIED

5 Councillor Gabel entered Meeting @ 8:40 AM

6 9:00 AM Reports of Administration

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
174a

6.1 Foreman's Report
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That the Foreman's Report be accepted

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
175

6.1.1 Relocation valve system North Lagoon
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That the quote from Mike Kotelko be accepted and the Foreman is authirized to proceed 
with the relocation of the valve system at the North Lagoon- work to a maximum 
amount of $8500.00
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CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
176

6.1.2 Smuts Grid and culverts
Moved By: Hal Diederichs

That the Foreman is directed to replace the culverts during the construction of the Smuts 
Grid

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
184

6.1.2.
1

Certification of Operator
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That Foreman Garth Burkhart is authorized to process the Power Mobile Certification for 
the Cudworth Town Foreman.

CARRIED

6.1.2.
2

Councillor Gabel left the meeting @ 9:23 am and returned @9:52 am

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
177

6.1.3 Civic Addressing
Moved By: Donavin Reding

  That the following list of roadway names be approved:                                                          
                                  FROM                                                                   TO
Nelson Beach                    Lakeview Drive                                                  Nelson Beach Drive
Scotts Point                        Sagebrush Road                                                Scotts Point Road
Hegedus Beach                 Hegedus Place                                          Hegedus Beach Drive
West Osze Beach            Poplar Drive                                             West Osze Beach Drive
Cudsaskwa Hamlet        
Osze Beach                        Poplar Drive                                                   Osze Beach Drive
Siba Beach                         Poplar Drive                                                   Siba Beach Drive
Balone Beach                   Poplar Crescent                                           Balone Beach Drive
                                                Poplar Drive                                              Balone Beach Drive
Domremy Beach             Domremy Road                                         Domremy Beach Road
                                         Lakeside Drive                                            Domremy Beach Drive
                                         Herman Place                                             Domremy Beach Drive
First Point Beach             Lake Drive`                                               First Point Beach Drive
Schitka Beach                   Lakeshore Drive                                          Schitka Beach Drive
West Nickorick Beach   Lakeside Drive                                    West Nickorick Beach Drive
East Nickorick Beach     Point Drive                                          East Nickorick Beach Drive
Oleksyn Beach                 Point Drive                                                  Oleksyn Beach Drive
Stoney Point Beach        Dennis Drive                                         Stoney Point Beach Drive
Berard Beach                    Berard Drive                                                Berard Beach Drive
Bonne Madone Beach  Berard Bay                                          Bonne Madone Beach Drive
Rural Roads will follow Civic Registry numbering.  Any roads not following along a quarter 
section will use the road number immediately preceding plus a letter ( Example 401A)

CARRIED
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Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
178

6.1.3.
1

Sign posts for street names
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That administration is authorized to order the sign posts for civic addressing

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
179

6.2 Administrator/Development Reports
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That the Administrator/Development Report be received

CARRIED

6.2.1 Review building renovations

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
180

6.2.2 Building Renovations
Moved By: Hal Diederichs

That administration is authorized to send design for the  the addition  for construction 
drawings and once received advertise for tender of the project

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
181

6.3 CFO Report
Moved By: Don Gabel

That the CFO Report be accepted

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
182

6.4 Financial Reports
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That the Financial Statements and Bank Rec for March 31, 2021 be approved

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
182

6.5 List of Accounts for Approval
Moved By: Donavin Reding

To approve the following Lists of Accounts: Cheques 28003 to 28064 totaling 
$138,060.64, March 5 Payroll of $13,738.46, March 19 payroll of $14,572.34 and March 
firepay of $2,150 for total payments of $168,521.44.    

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
183

6.5.1 Additional Accounts
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That the additional accounts in the amount of          be approved

CARRIED

7 Council adjourned for lunch at 12:12 PM Council Reconvened at 1:06 PM
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Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
185

8 Committee of the Whole- In Camera
Moved By: Derreck Kolla

That Council move to Committee of the Whole-in camera at  1:08 pm to discuss land, 
legal, labour and/or strategic planning according to the Municipalities Act Sec 120

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
186

9 Reconvene to Council
Moved By: Derreck Kolla

To reconvene the meeting at 1:47  pm.

CARRIED

10 Delegations

10.1 Linus Hackl - update Wheatland Rail

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
186

11 Committee of the Whole- In Camera
Moved By: Derreck Kolla

That Council move to Committee of the Whole-in camera at 2:15 pm  to discuss land, 
legal, labour and/or strategic planning according to the Municipalities Act Sec 120

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
187

12 Reconvene to Council
Moved By: Derreck Kolla

To reconvene the meeting at 3:36 pm.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
188

12.1 Bylaw Enforcement
Moved By: Don Gabel

That administration is directed to engage North Bound Planning on a short-term contract 
from May 21 to September 30, 2021 for the purpose of Bylaw enforcement.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
189

12.2 Mutual Aid Agreement
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That administration is directed to develop a mutual aid agreement for neighboring 
municipalities with any costs for aid be at 1.5 times the rate for equipment and 
manpower

CARRIED

13 Reeve & Councilors Forum

14 Unfinished Business
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Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
190

14.1 Request Lakeview Pioneer Lodge
Moved By: Hal Diederichs

That Council approves the release of funds of six thousand dollars ($6,000.00) from 
Provincial COVID funding to Lakeview Pioneer Lodge for project specific to COVID 
conditional on the project moving forward. Should the project not move forward, the 
funds are to be returned to the RM of Hoodoo. 

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
191

14.2 Storage lots Balone
Moved By: Don Gabel

That administration is authorized to pay for land subdivided for storage lots at Balone 
Beach SW ¼ Section 05-43-25-W2M Proposed Lots 1-to 12, Block 3 and lots 1-12 Block 4-
Storage and Municipal Reserves MR3,MR4, MR5; Municipal Buffer MB1, MB2, MB3 and 
MB4 and Balone Storage Road once the subdivision has been registered with ISC and the 
RM can take title to the land.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
192

14.3 Storage lots - Nelson
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That administration is authorized to pay for land subdivided for storage lots at Nelson 
Beach NE ¼ Section 29-42-26 W2M Proposed Lots 1-to 22, Block 4-Storage and Municipal 
Reserves MR1 and MR2 once the subdivision has been registered with ISC and the RM 
can take title to the land

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
193

14.4 Borisko land proposal
Moved By: Donavin Reding

That administration is directed to send a letter to Don Borisko thanking him for his offer 
to sell land for $61,000 and that due to cost and budget considerations, should the 
financial circumstances or cost be changed, Council may consider it at a future 
date. CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
194

14.5 Bylaw 9 of 2021 - A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 Zoning District Map B10
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That Bylaw 9 of 2021 be laid on the table under order of business- Unfinished Business. 
This Bylaw is for first reading and that Administration is directed to advertise a Public 
Hearing to hear the matter on June 09, 2021

CARRIED

15 New Business

Resoluti
on No: 

15.1 RMAA Convention
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

April 14, 2021 Regular Council Meeting Minutes 1 | Page - 104 Adoption of Minutes



Page 7  of  9

2021-
195

That the staff are authorized to attend the RMAA Virtual Convention May 19, 2021

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
196

15.2 Lot Consolidation
Moved By: Hal Diederichs

That administration is to review all lot consolidation requests and that administration, 
based on a positive review is authorized to provide a letter of acceptance for the 
applicant to produce to ISC.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
197

15.3 Bylaw 07 of 2021
Moved By: Don Gabel

That the Draft Bylaw 07 of 2021 be tabled to the next meeting

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
198

15.4 NorthBound contract
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That administration is authorized to sign the contract between Northbound Planning and 
the Rural Municiaplity of Hoodoo 401 for the purposes of Planning consulting services. 

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
199

15.5 Tax title property - roll 1532
Moved By: Donavin Reding

That council authorizes that TAXervice, on behalf of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo 
No. 401, be authorized to proceed under the Tax Enforcement Act to acquire title for the 
following described land: LOT 9-BLK/PAR 1-PLAN 65PA15785 EXT 0, Title No. 117181267

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
200

15.6 Tax title property - roll 188 100
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That Council authorizes an agreement be entered into with the owners of roll 188 100 to 
continue monthly tax payments of $240, with the understanding that if after 3 years a 
higher payment amount may be renewed if necessary.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
201

15.7 SaskPower fire receivable
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That Council authorizes administration to write off the balance owing from SaskPower 
for a firecall on January 13, 2021 in the amount of 1,000.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
202

15.8 Spring road bans
Moved By: Don Gabel
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That administration is directed to receive and file the request from Greenland Waste for 
primary weight permits during Spring weight restrictions.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
203

15.9 Road Ban
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That the RM of Hoodoo remove the Spring Weight restrictions (road Bans) on April 29, 
2021

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
204

15.10 Hamlet - 2020 financials & 2021 budget items
Moved By: Donavin Reding

That Council approves the 2020 Hamlet financials for both Balone Beach Hamlet & 
Cudsaskwa Hamlet as presented, which includes the North Lagoon costs being allocated 
at 40% of the each respective Hamlet’s share. That council also authorizes that amounts 
of $1,723.96 & $38,054.47 respectively are transferred out of the Hamlet reserve 
account into general chequing. 

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
205

15.11 Hamlet Fire Expenses
Moved By: Reg Wedewer

That Council authorizes, for 2021, that fire expenses for each hamlet is based on a per lot 
basis, with the cost being determined by the amount that has been budgeted for transfer 
to fire reserves for the RM on a whole, multiplied by 40%.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
206

15.12 Hamlets and North Lagoon
Moved By: Eugene Jungwirth

That Council authorizes for 2021 that each Hamlet’s share of the North Lagoon 
construction costs is repaid over a term of no less than 5 years, up to 8 years

TABLED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
207

15.13 Gary Mazurkewich-Gravel
Moved By: Don Gabel

That administration is directed to enter into an agreement, after verification of the 
presence of suitable aggregate, with Gary Mazurkewich giving the RM of Hoodoo first 
right of refusal to the aggregate,

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
208

15.14 RM of Hoodoo - map update
Moved By: Bruce Cron

That Council authorizes administration to proceed with having the RM of Hoodoo map 
updated for 2021 assessment values, and that an agreement with Prairie Mapping is 
entered into in order for them to contract iHunter sell it on their mobile app, with the 
RM receiving a portion of each sale and prior to ordering, administration is to determine 
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the legal implications surrounding the publication of names and the position of 
residences.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
209

15.15 Listing of equipment for sale
Moved By: Donavin Reding

That Council authorizes Schulte snowblower be offered for sale in the fall of 2021 and 
that administration is to advertise for the sale of  D6H immediately.

CARRIED

16 Public Forum

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
210

17 Date of Next Meeting
Moved By: Derreck Kolla

That a Special Meeting be held April 29, 2021 at 8 am.

CARRIED

Resoluti
on No: 
2021-
211

18 Adjournment
Moved By: Derreck Kolla

That this meeting be adjourned at 5:25 p.m.

CARRIED

Certified Correct
 

____________________________                                 ____________________________

Reeve  Administrator

Attachments

1) March 2021 bank reconciliation

2) March 2021 financial - detailed

3) March 2021 financial - summary

4) List of Accounts for Approval - cheques 28003 to 28064, March payroll
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June 1, 2021

RM of Hoodoo

Greetings RM401

 We would like to address our concerns and opposition regarding the proposed bylaw 
amendments regarding seacans and soft-membrane shelters.
 
While we understand that the RM has concerns about maintaining the austerity of our lakeside 
community, we do not see the validity of throwing a "blanket" amendment across the entire RM 
because of some delinquent residents who don’t maintain their properties.  We think this bylaw 
is outrageous and is penalizing the entire lake community because of a few delinquent residents 
who are not following the rules and do not care about the aesthetics of their property.

I have had a Shelterlogic on my property for a number of years and its use is primarily to house 
the 1000 gallon water tank and pressure system that supplies fresh water to my cottage.  
Covering the water tank is an effective means of reducing the formation of algae within the 
tank.  Have the RM Councillors considered the impact that this decision may have on a great 
many rate-paying cottage owners.  The shelters and seacans provide a means of organizing our 
lake properties in a decent and orderly fashion and provide privacy and security.
 
We are not sure what the motives are for the RM Councillors to consider such draconian bylaw 
amendments but we can assure you that they are not well received by the majority of the lake 
residents and ratepayers.  Perhaps an informed study and research with the tax-paying lake 
residents would have been more productive.

We urge you to reconsider these ill-conceived amendments.

Regards,

Raymond and Irene Lepage
Osze Beach
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Original Message-----
From: Donna [mailto:d.sastaunik@sasktel.net] 
Sent: Sunday, May 30, 2021 9:56 AM
To: rm401@sasktel.net
Cc: powlwakaw@gmail.com
Subject: Membrane Covered Shelters

To Whom It May Concern:

We would like to express our concern with the proposed bylaw changes for membrane structures. 
First of all, MOST of these structures are NOT an eyesore but structures we use every day. They are 
important to us. You should not be generalizing all membrane structures. If a membrane structure is an 
eyesore address that specific structure.
This proposed bylaw would only create many unhappy owners. No one benefits from this bylaw.
We need to be encouraging people to buy property at Wakaw Lake not discouraging them by adding 
another unnecessary bylaw.

We would also like to address the “grandfathering” statement. It needs clarification.

Thank You,
Donna and Randy Sastaunik 
Nelson Beach

Sent from my iPad

Sastaunik 1 | Page - 237.2 written submissions
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From: Adams, Gregg [mailto:gpa623@mail.usask.ca] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 8:27 PM
To: rm401@sasktel.net
Cc: cudsaskwa.hamlet@gmail.com
Subject: Fwd: PLEASE READ: Proposed Bylaw Amendments - Seacans & Shelters

Representatives of RM of Hoodoo, 

Lori and I have a cabin in Cudsaskwa. We likely will not be able to attend the upcoming meeting 
on June 9, so want to provide feedback hereby.  We don’t feel strongly about the membrane-
covered structures and sea-cans, but the “reasons” given for prohibiting them are not reasons, 
they are statements. Why does Hoodoo want to prohibit the use of them? What is the issue? 

We understand from our Cudsaskwa Executive Committee that he RM is also considering 
passing a by-law to not allow cabin owners to store their docks and lifts on their own beach in 
the off season. Is that correct?  Unless we are missing something, we strongly disagree with such 
a by-law. Please explain.

Sincerely,
Gregg & Lori Adams

Adams 1 | Page - 247.2 written submissions
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From: Darren McConnell [mailto:darren@humboldtelectric.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 3:33 PM
To: rm401@sasktel.net
Subject: Proposed Bylaw Amendments - Seacans & Shelters as well the discussion on docks and lifts

Good afternoon
Thank you for taking the time to read and consider one cottage owners opinion on proposed changes to 
some bylaw’s. Firstly I think it is great to have a forum that allows us to send in concerns or questions 
without attending a meeting during the week, as I am sure most folks are working at that time.

We have a cottage on Siba beach and we also were fortunate enough to be able to build a garage on the 
leased lots several years ago. So I have no real motive to comment regarding Seacan’s or membrane 
covered buildings as that is not required for us. But I would like to offer this as an opinion. Could we the 
RM not be somewhat flexible towards these types of structures. If a resident wants to add a seacan they 
would need to provide pictures with exact proposed location the seacan would be situated on their land 
as well as pictures of the exact seacan and the serial numbers etc. The board then can make an 
educated decision if this is acceptable or not. As for the membrane covered buildings there are several 
that are very attractive and serve a similar purpose allowing people a somewhat inexpensive way of 
creating storage. If the RM limited each property to 1 garage, or 1 approved seacan or 1 approved 
membrane covered building things would be a lot less cluttered. Seems the problem typically is people 
that put a shed up and then run out of space, so they add another shed and then its full, so they add a 
seacan and then a covered building etc. Now it’s a lot or property full of storage units, and not 
attractive. 

Obviously it would be difficult to make current people make changes, but asking them to clean things up 
would be a consideration. Grandfathering might not be the correct wording, and likely to strong as I 
think they also need to apricate your position when asking them to comply with your new bylaws.

In many cases this is the only storage some people can afford and it would be a shame if they are forced 
to either cheat the system or simple not have storage for their cottage. Limiting the amount, the 
appearance and controlling where they are located might be a decent compromise. 

The other discussion would be on the dock’s and lift storage proposed bylaw for winter storage. I do 
know of the odd lake that does have this as a bylaw however most cottages are not lake front in those 
cases. Therefore the owner of the lift and docks are required to remove them and store elsewhere. 
Could it not be as simple as stipulating how the docks and lifts are removed and stored for the winter in 
front of their cabin. It logistically is 100% impossible for some cottages to remove these structures 
without complete dismantling which doesn’t seem practical. Or maybe the RM could better explain the 
reasoning why they would like to see lifts and docks removed from the lake but not stored along 
shorelines. That could shed some light on the possible ask. On the south side of the lake with the steep 
wall to climb it would be very difficult to get these items much further up than just off the water. On the 
north side the slope is gradual and it would appear most people have them up out of the water and 
stored on both reserve and personal property. 

Thank you for taking the time to read and consider my thoughts. I hope to attend the meeting on June 
9th, work commitments considered.   

Darren McConnell  GSC President
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. That Council directs administration to issue the Discretionary use permit for a residential development 
and accessory structures located on Pt NE Sec 28 Twp 42 R 26 W2 and described in the Discretionary Use 
Application dated Feb 08, 2021 with the following conditions:

a. That site grades are not changed dramatically and should comply with P. Machibroda 
Engineering Ltd. (PMEL) report dated March 31, 2021

b. That grading and landscape plans are submitted to the RM
c. That the development complies with all the regulations in the Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018.
d. That any required building plans are submitted and approved by the Building Inspector
e. That final grading elevations are submitted to the RM. 

2. That the application be returned to administration for further information and report.
3. That administration is directed to notify the applicant that the application has been received and filed 

with the reasons. 

Background: Administration is in receipt of a discretionary Use application for the above noted property. 

1. The property is of sufficient size due to property ties culminating in a total area of 46.63 acres. The size for 
residential development in the Conservation (CA) District is a minimum of40 acres. 

2. The placement of the residence and accessory buildings meet the required setbacks. 
3. The applicant is prepared and has received information regarding a developed road.
4. The titles are in the names of the applicants
5. The safe building elevation has been confirmed
6. The development meets the regulations regarding site coverage

Discussion: This is a discretionary use application and as such, it is the decision of Council to approve or not, giving 
the reasons for refusal as required by Bylaw 14, 2018 sec.2.6.1 b) iii)

Financial Implications: None

Attachments: 

1. Public Notice which includes site map
2. Letter template to adjacent owners

Conclusion: The development appears to meet all the regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

Joan Corneil, CAO 

For: Council
Date: May 03, 2021
From: Joan Corneil, CAO
Title: Discretionary use – Pt NE Sec 28 Twp 42 R 26 W2
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May 03, 2021

Adjacent Owner

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE: Pt NE Sec 28 Twp 42 R 26 W2- Discretionary Use

As you are a property owner within 75 metres of the property regarding a discretionary use, You are 
receiving this notice (attached) as per Zoning Bylaw 14, 2018  Sec 2.6.1 b)

ii) Unless otherwise noted in this bylaw, at least seven (7) days before the application is considered 
by Council, the Development Officer shall provide notice to the public for the discretionary use 
application.  The notice must be provided to:

a. The assessed owners of property within 75 metres of the boundary with the 
applicant’s land; and

b.  Any other landowners the Development Officer feels may be affected by the 
development and who may have an interest in the lands. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 306 256 3281.

Should you wish to address this with Council, you may appear in person at the Public Hearing scheduled for 
June 09, 2021 or submit your presentation in writing by emailing rm401admin@sasktel.net or mail to 
Administrator, RM of Hoodoo Box 250 Cudworth, SK S0K 1B0.

Yours truly,

Joan Corneil, CAO

Att: Public Notice
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BYLAW No. 01, 2021

A BYLAW OF THE R.M. OF HOODOO No. 401 TO AMEND BYLAW 
No. 14, 2018, KNOWN AS THE ZONING BYLAW

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts 
this bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 14, 2018, as follows: 

1. CLAUSE 5.2.2 – AR – AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT, Discretionary Uses, Ancillary 
uses and buildings, is amended by adding the following new subclause after subclause a) Home 
based business:
“
b) One cemetery where ancillary to an approved communal dwelling”

2. CLAUSE 5.4.6 – AR – AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT, Discretionary Uses, 
Discretionary Use Standards & Criteria, is amended by adding the following new subclauses 
after subclause f):
“
g) Notwithstanding 5.1.1 b) i), there shall be a maximum of one cemetery associated with any 

one communal dwelling arrangement, devoted exclusively to the interment of its residents 
and will be evaluated based on the criteria prescribed in 3.37.

i. Any structures or burial plots shall be subject to any yard or setback requirement 
prescribed in this bylaw.

ii. No crematorium will be permitted in association with a cemetery as an ancillary use 
to a communal dwelling.”

 
3. The DEFINTIONS section, which follows SECTION 14, is amended by adding the following new 

definitions in the appropriate alphabetical sequence:
“

Cemetery: means land that is set apart or used as a place for the interment of the dead or in 
which human bodies have been buried. “Cemetery” may include a structure for the purpose of 
the cremation of human remains and may include facilities for storing ashes or human remains 
in a Mausoleum.

Crematorium: means a building fitted with the proper appliances for the purposes of the 
cremation of human and animal remains and includes everything incidental or ancillary 
thereto. 

Mausoleum: means a building or other structure used as a place for the interment of the 
dead in sealed crypts or compartments.” 

This bylaw shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister of Government 
Relations.

................................................

Reeve

( S E A L )

................................................

Administrator 
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BYLAW No. 06, 2021

A BYLAW OF THE R.M. OF HOODOO No. 401 TO AMEND BYLAW 
No. 14, 2018, KNOWN AS THE ZONING BYLAW

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts 
this bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 14, 2018, as follows: 

1. SUBCLAUSE 3.3.2 a) – General Regulations, One Principal Building or Use Permitted on a 
Site, is amended by deleting the subclause in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

“Individual complementary uses related to, and within the following use categories: 
Farmyards/agricultural uses; institutional uses; parks; schools, hospitals; recreation uses; 
mineral and resource developments; and approved communal or dwelling groups.”

2. SUBSECTION 3.24 – General Regulations, Prohibited and Noxious Uses, is amended by 
adding the following new clause after clause 3.24.3:
“3.24.4 With the exception of the AR - AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT where 
membrane-covered buildings and structures will be considered as a permitted accessory use, 
membrane-covered buildings and structures, where employed as accessory, ancillary, or part of 
a principal use, and where used for the storage of personal or private property, equipment, 
materials, vehicles and similar items is prohibited.”

This bylaw shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister of Government 
Relations.

................................................

Reeve

( S E A L )

................................................

Administrator 
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Bylaw No. 9, 2021
Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401

A Bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 14, 2018 known as the Zoning Bylaw of the Rural Municipality of 
Hoodoo No. 401. 

The Council of the RM of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts to amend 
Bylaw 14, 2018 as follows: 

1. The Zoning District Map attached to and forming part of the Zoning Bylaw is amended 
by replacing Insert 1 of Map B10 with the map insert as attached to this Bylaw

2. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect when it has been approved by the 
Minister of Government Relations.

(Reeve) 

S E A L
(Administrator)

 (Date)
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Map - Bylaw 9,2021

The affected land is legally described as part of the L.S. Sec 15, Twp 43 Rge 25 W.2Meras shown  
bold dashed lines on the map below.  
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BYLAW No. 11, 2021

A BYLAW OF THE R.M. OF HOODOO No. 401 TO AMEND 
BYLAW No. 14, 2018, KNOWN AS THE ZONING BYLAW

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts 
this bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 14, 2018, as follows: 

SUBSECTION 3.36 – General Regulations, Sea and Rail Containers is amended by deleting the 
subsection in its entirety and replacing it with the following new subsection:

“ 3.36 Sea and Rail Containers

The following regulations, standards, and evaluation criteria shall apply to the use of 
Sea and Rail Containers:

3.36.1 With the exception of the AR - AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT where Sea 
and Rail Containers will be considered a permitted accessory use, the use of a 
container as a principal, accessory, or ancillary use, building, or structure will 
be at the discretion of Council in accordance with the following standards and 
regulation, the general evaluation criteria in 3.37, and supplementary criteria 
listed below.

3.36.2 Sea and Rail Containers shall not be placed on a site prior to, or in the absence 
of, an established principal use except as provided for in this bylaw.

3.36.3 Sea and Rail Containers shall be required to meet all the site and yard 
requirements, and regulations of the intended use for the zoning district in 
which it is located. 

3.36.4 Sea and Rail Containers may be only employed to house a principal use only 
where the container has been significantly modified and converted to a 
structure suitable for human occupation or habitation, where it complies with 
the requirements of the National Building Code of Canada, and that it is placed 
on a permanent foundation.

3.36.5 Where applicable in any circumstance, the use of any Sea and Rail Container 
shall meet the requirements of the National Building Code of Canada.

3.36.6 Sea and Rail Containers shall not be used for any form of occupation, dwelling, 
human habitation, or sleeping accommodation, nor shall they be connected to 
any water, sewage, plumbing, electrical, or mechanical system(s) except in the 
circumstances listed in 3.35.4.

3.36.7 With the exception of the AR - AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT, Sea and 
Rail Containers shall not be used to house any animal.
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3.36.8 Where permitting is required, applicants shall submit photographs of the unit 
clearly showing all sides of the structure as part of a permit application; and 
where applicable, any visual aids illustrating the proposed modifications or 
exterior treatment of the container. 

3.36.9 Any permit granted for a Sea and Rail container(s) is specific to the particular 
unit(s).  Removal, replacement, or relocation within a site shall require any new 
permit.

3.36.10Sea and Rail Containers shall be properly maintained and kept in good repair.

3.36.11Sea and Rail Containers shall not be used as a sign or billboard except in 
accordance with any regulations pertaining to signs within this bylaw.

3.36.12Sea and Rail Containers shall not be used to store dangerous or hazardous 
materials where located in any residential zoning district or zoning district 
principally intended for residential uses.

3.36.13The following evaluation criteria, standards, and permit conditions shall apply 
in addition to those listed in 3.37:

a) In the opinion of, and to the satisfaction, of Council, evaluation for 
compatibility, suitability, intended use, and placement within a site shall be 
based on:
i. the context in which the container will be located, and its ability to 

complement or detract from land uses in the vicinity; 
ii. the condition of the container and any proposed treatment(s) given to 

improve its appearance.;
iii. the degree to which any proposed modification to the container, or 

combination of containers (eg. employed as structural building 
blocks), resembles traditional and contemporary building form; and

iv. the intended use of any screening or placement within the site to 
minimize any potential land use conflict, nuisance, or negative impact 
on the public realm.

b) To secure the objectives of this bylaw, and to minimize any negative impact 
on adjacent land uses and the public realm, Council may impose 
development standards or permit conditions related to the following:
i. the placement of the container within the site relative to other on-site 

development, or development on adjacent lands; and
ii. requirements for landscaping or screening.

3.36.14A single Sea and Rail Container for personal storage use may be temporarily 
placed on a site in any district under the following conditions: 

a) During construction on a site when the container is utilized solely for the 
storage of supplies and equipment that are used on site in support of 
construction of the principal building or use, provided that a valid development 
permit, a renewal, or extension thereof, has been issued for the principal use or 
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structure on that site, and that the shipping container has been identified within 
a permit application.

b) The container must be removed from the site upon first occurrence of any of the 
following for the principal use or structure: expiry or closure of the 
development permit; or final close-in for building inspection.”

This bylaw shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister of Government 
Relations.

................................................

Reeve

( S E A L )        ................................................

Administrator 
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. That Council directs administration to issue the Discretionary use permit for a residential development 
and accessory structures located on Pt NE Sec 28 Twp 42 R 26 W2 and described in the Discretionary Use 
Application dated Feb 08, 2021 with the following conditions:

a. That site grades are not changed dramatically and should comply with P. Machibroda 
Engineering Ltd. (PMEL) report dated March 31, 2021

b. That grading and landscape plans are submitted to the RM
c. That the development complies with all the regulations in the Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018.
d. That any required building plans are submitted and approved by the Building Inspector
e. That final grading elevations are submitted to the RM. 

2. That the application be returned to administration for further information and report.
3. That administration is directed to notify the applicant that the application has been received and filed 

with the reasons. 

Background: Administration is in receipt of a discretionary Use application for the above noted property. 

1. The property is of sufficient size due to property ties culminating in a total area of 46.63 acres. The size for 
residential development in the Conservation (CA) District is a minimum of40 acres. 

2. The placement of the residence and accessory buildings meet the required setbacks. 
3. The applicant is prepared and has received information regarding a developed road.
4. The titles are in the names of the applicants
5. The safe building elevation has been confirmed
6. The development meets the regulations regarding site coverage

Discussion: This is a discretionary use application and as such, it is the decision of Council to approve or not, giving 
the reasons for refusal as required by Bylaw 14, 2018 sec.2.6.1 b) iii)

Financial Implications: None

Attachments: 

1. Public Notice which includes site map
2. Letter template to adjacent owners

Conclusion: The development appears to meet all the regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

Joan Corneil, CAO 

For: Council
Date: May 03, 2021
From: Joan Corneil, CAO
Title: Discretionary use – Pt NE Sec 28 Twp 42 R 26 W2
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May 03, 2021

Adjacent Owner

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE: Pt NE Sec 28 Twp 42 R 26 W2- Discretionary Use

As you are a property owner within 75 metres of the property regarding a discretionary use, You are 
receiving this notice (attached) as per Zoning Bylaw 14, 2018  Sec 2.6.1 b)

ii) Unless otherwise noted in this bylaw, at least seven (7) days before the application is considered 
by Council, the Development Officer shall provide notice to the public for the discretionary use 
application.  The notice must be provided to:

a. The assessed owners of property within 75 metres of the boundary with the 
applicant’s land; and

b.  Any other landowners the Development Officer feels may be affected by the 
development and who may have an interest in the lands. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 306 256 3281.

Should you wish to address this with Council, you may appear in person at the Public Hearing scheduled for 
June 09, 2021 or submit your presentation in writing by emailing rm401admin@sasktel.net or mail to 
Administrator, RM of Hoodoo Box 250 Cudworth, SK S0K 1B0.

Yours truly,

Joan Corneil, CAO

Att: Public Notice
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive and file
2. That Bylaw 13, 2021 A bylaw to amend the Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018 General Regulations and 

CA District. 
3. That Bylaw 13 of 2021 be sent back to administration for further review and report.
4. Other (Council)

Background: At the April 29, 2021 Special Council Meeting, the following resolution was passed:

Resolution No: 2021- That administration is directed to investigate the wording regarding the size 
limitations in the CA district of the Zoning Bylaw and report back. CARRIED

The request was because there are parcels of land that were zoned conservation with less than 
minimum size requirements although they had received subdivision approval many years ago. During 
the Civic addressing it was noted that there were other parcels in other districts that were under the 
same restrictions although they too had been legally subdivided earlier.

Administration consulted with Community Planning and North Bound Planning. 

Discussion: The attached draft bylaw has been produced by North Bound Planning.  It would allow for 
the size requirement be waived for any sites that existed prior to the Bylaw that increased the size 
limitations. It will not allow for any more subdivision of those parcels nor will it allow for a change of 
use.

Financial Implications:

Attachments: Draft Bylaw 13 of 2021

Conclusion: Should Council wish to accommodate parcels of land that existed prior to Zoning Bylaw 
changes, it will be necessary to amend Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Joan Corneil, CAO

For:  Council
Date: June 01, 2021
From: Joan Corneil, CAO
Title: Bylaw 13 of 2021 A bylaw to amend the Zoning Bylaw 14 of 2018 General regulations and CA 

District
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BYLAW No. 13, 2021

A BYLAW OF THE R.M. OF HOODOO No. 401 TO AMEND BYLAW 
No. 14, 2018, KNOWN AS THE ZONING BYLAW

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts 
this bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 14, 2018, as follows: 

1. SUBSECTION 3.7 General Regulations, Non-conforming Uses, Buildings and Sites, is 
amended by adding the following new clause after clause 3.7.1:
“
3.7.2 Notwithstanding 3.7.1, any parcel which does not conform to the minimum site area 

requirement but existed in the Land Titles Office prior to the coming into force of this 
Bylaw shall be deemed conforming with regard to site area, density policy and 
regulation; but, shall not include new subdivision or parcel tie removals. Any use 
existing on a parcel herein described and established prior to the coming into force 
of this Bylaw, may be established re-established, such as the case may be, as a 
permitted or discretionary use if so prescribed in the applicable Zoning District 
subject to conformance with any other applicable regulation.”

2. SECTION 6 CA – Conservation District, is amended to correct the numbering of the following 
items by deleting and substituting the clause numbers as shown thus:

6.2.1 6.1.6 Accessory/Ancillary Uses
6.2.2 6.2.1 Principal Uses
5.3.4 6.3.1 Site Requirements
6.3.1 6.3.2 Setback Requirements
9.3.1 6.3.3 Floor Area
6.3.2 6.3.4 Removal of Trees
6.3.3 6.3.5 Riparian Areas
6.3.4 6.3.6 Keeping of Animals

This bylaw shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister of Government 
Relations.

................................................

Reeve

( S E A L )

................................................

Administrator 
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive and file
2. That Bylaw 14 of 2021 a Bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 regarding swimming pools and hot 

tubs be laid on the table under the order of business “Bylaws” This Bylaw is for first reading 
only.

3. That Bylaw 14 of 2021 be sent back to administration for further review and report.
4. Other (Council)

Background: There have been a couple of requests for a development permit to construct a pool and/ or 
hot tub. In review of the Zoning Bylaw, swimming pools are only listed as a permitted use In High 
Country Residential and Medium Country Residential. Hot tubs are not regulated. However the Zoning 
Bylaw 14 of 2018 stipulates:

3 General Regulations

The following regulations shall apply to all zoning districts in this bylaw.

It then goes on under the same general regulations to state: 

3.27 Swimming Pools

3.27.1 A professional report may be required at the developer’s expense to assess the 
geotechnical suitability of the site with any required mitigation measures.  These 
measures may be attached as a condition for a development permit approval.

3.27.2 All development permit applications for a swimming pool shall include the swimming 
pool size, depth and location and a diagram of the fence.

3.27.3 For the protection of the general public, all swimming pools shall be fenced by an 
artificial enclosure with a height of 1.8 metres (6 feet).  Any openings in the enclosure 
affording access to the pool shall have a gate containing a locking device. 

Administration consulted with the Planner who developed the Bylaw and were advised that swimming 
pools under Section 3 with the blanket statement regarding application in all districts meant that they are 
allowed. Further consultation with Community Planning affirmed that interpretation. Parties were advised 

For: Council
Date: June 01, 2021
From: Joan Corneil, CAO
Title: Bylaw 14 of 2021 A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 14 of 2018 swimming pools and hot tubs
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that the pool and the hot tub could be approved upon application for a development permit and if 
necessary, a building permit.
Further discussions with North Bound on this subject raised some issues. Jared did consult with 
Community Planning and they determined that in order to provide clarity to the Zoning Bylaw, the 
changes suggested in Draft Bylaw 14 of 2021 should be implemented.

Administration checked with environment and Public Health. Those agencies do not regulate private 
swimming pools nor do they have any regulations regarding the disposal of the water. This Bylaw will 
allow for the control of drainage in order to protect the lake. 

Discussion: The changes will provide clarity regarding the placement of both hot tubs and swimming 
pools and allows the RM to regulate those uses, this is particularly important in regard to drainage. 

Financial Implications:

Attachments: Draft Bylaw 14 of 2021

Conclusion: To provide fairness and clarity to the Zoning Bylaw, Council may wish to approve the 
changes as outlined in the draft bylaw 14 of 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Joan Corneil, CAO
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BYLAW No. 14, 2021

A BYLAW OF THE R.M. OF HOODOO No. 401 TO AMEND BYLAW 
No. 14, 2018, KNOWN AS THE ZONING BYLAW

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts 
this bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 14, 2018, as follows: 

1. SECTION 3 General Regulations, is amended by deleting the introductory sentence below the 
section heading and replacing it with the following:
“
The provisions of this section shall apply broadly to subdivision and development throughout 
the RM to regulate and manage land use.  Where provisions, regulations, or standards are 
provided herein for a specific use, they shall apply and may be supplemented by specific 
provisions within a Zoning District; the use must be provided for within the subject District.”

2. SUBSECTION 3.27 General Regulations, Swimming Pools, is amended by:

a) Retitling the subsection to read “Swimming Pools and Hot Tubs”; and

b) Adding the following new clauses after clause 3.27.3:
“
3.27.4 Notwithstanding any general permit exemptions, a development is required for all 

swimming pools and hot tubs.

3.27.5 The water from any swimming pool or hot tub shall not be discharged: into any 
watercourse or waterbody, where discharge would negatively impact any ground or 
surface waters,  or where discharged water would leave the site boundary.

3.27.6 Swimming pools shall not be considered as a general accessory use and are permitted 
only in those Zoning Districts where specifically prescribed.

3.27.7 Hot tubs may be considered as a generally accessory uses where accessory to a 
principal residential use.”

3. CLAUSE 5.1.3 AR – AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE DISTRICT, Accessory Uses and Buildings, is 
amended by adding the following new subclause after subclause i) Sea and Rail Containers:
“
j) Swimming pool”

4. CLAUSE 6.2.1 CA – Conservation District, Accessory/Ancillary Uses, is amended by adding 
the following new subclause after subclause h) Fences*:
“
i) Swimming pool”

5. CLAUSE 14.1.1 RV – RECREATIONAL VEHICLE DISTRICT, d) Recreational uses*, is amended 
by adding the following new paragraph after ii) Sports fields, parks, playgrounds, and picnic areas:
“
iii) Swimming pools where located on the common property within a bare land 

condominium for use by residents”

6. CLAUSE 14.3.1 RV – RECREATIONAL VEHICLE DISTRICT, Prohibited Uses, is amended by 
adding the following new subclause after subclause g):
“
h) private swimming pools”
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7. SECTION 15 DEFINITIONS, is amended by adding the following new definitions in the 
appropriate alphabetical sequence:
“
Hot Tub:  means an artificially created basin, lined with concrete, fibreglass, vinyl or similar 
material, intended to contain warm and aerated water for the use of persons for bathing, 
hydrotherapy, and other similar uses. A hot tub may be considered as a general accessory use to 
a principal residential use. Also commonly known as a spa.

Swimming Pool: means an artificially created basin, lined with concrete, fibreglass, vinyl or 
similar material, intended to contain water for the use of persons for swimming, diving, wading 
or other similar activity, which is at least 600 millimetres in depth, and includes pools situated 
on top of the ground but does not include above-ground hot tubs (spas). A swimming pool shall 
not be considered as a general accessory or ancillary use.”

This bylaw shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister of Government 
Relations.

................................................

Reeve

( S E A L )

................................................

Administrator 
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June 9, 2021 Council Meeting

Presentation of financial reports

 April & May 2021 bank reconciliation
 April & May 2021 financials – detailed
 April & May 2021 summary of financial accounts
 June 9th, 2021 – list of accounts for approval

Office update

 Invoicing:
o April 2021 ($16,897) & May 2021 fire calls ($46,836)
o Building & Development permits – April & May
o NCRPA & water haulers – monthly invoices
o WLRP – annual sewer charge

 AR:
o Sent out statements of accounts to all outstanding accounts.  We had several calls about balances 

outstanding that were not correct – see report in ‘new items’
o A few adjustments were made to correct balances after discussion with Madsine
o Plan is to start charging 1% on all overdue accounts in July

 Maps:
o Received updated map draft from Prairie Mapping on May 25th.  Office did a detailed review and sent 

back changes on June 3.  Expect to finalize mid-June
 2nd budget meeting, mill rate & mill rate factor passed at April 29, 2021 meeting
 2020 Audited Financial statements – approved at April 29, 2021 meeting, pending WRI income pickup.  Received 

WRI draft financials on May 21, 2021.  The auditor wanted to wait until a legal letter was received before 
finalizing – we have yet to receive this as of June 7/21

 Training new hire, listing & detailing responsibilities for while on maternity leave
 Q1 GST filed - $15,606 refund
 Reports prepared for June council meeting
 Road haul agreements – reviewed historical info with Madsine; see council report
 New owner information packages – prepared, had office review.  Will send these out to new owners in the RM
 Communications to ratepayers re: fire bans, public hearings, garbage, etc.
 Payments – month end, June meeting Cheques
 Started working on administering/setting up taxation of storage lots set up in Munisoft

Next month

 Committee meetings – Roads ? & Fire
 Review of previous years financials to determine any adjustments to reserve balances to be brought forward 

(allocation among specific reserve accounts)
 Other duties as decided within the office

Submitted by: Fay Stewart
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April 2021
Bank Reconciliation

Cheque # Name Outstanding Cheq 01-Apr-21 860,104.88$          Agrees to GL
27627 Braithwaite 190.91 Deposits 83,318.42$             aGL
28010 Catherine 205.36 943,423.30$          
28031 AON Reed Stenhouse 1,329.24 Payments (421,110.62)$         aGL
28037 Carlton Trail 1,492.05 30-Apr-21 522,312.68$          aGL
28055 Roy Romanow 23.00 Outstanding Cheques 270,806.41$          
28059 SRC 137.82 793,119.09$          
28065 Computrol 1,575.00 Outstanding Deposits (27,024.12)             
28073 Wakaw Lions 100.00 Balance 766,094.97$          
28074 Buildtech 1,277.63
28075 Bigway 148.49
28076 Cory's 364.23
28077 Cudworth Seniors Centre 540.00
28078 Doc's 2,241.53
28079 GE Environmental 118,621.70
28080 GeoVerra 9,964.50
28081 Lakeview Pioneer 6,000.00
28082 Mike's truck & trailer 3,016.12
28083 NCRPA 16,883.14
28084 Pinter 10,028.88 Petty cash $0.32
28085 Minister of Finance 30.00 unknown deposit $581.80
28086 REACT 635.25
28087 RM of Hoodoo 14.50
28088 SARM 4,623.98
28089 Sask Power 1,335.20
28090 Sask Energy 102.70
28091 SaskWater 1,835.32
28092 SGI 129.52
28093 SRC 55.12
28094 Text2Car 399.60
28095 Town of Wakaw 67.78
28096 Wood Wyant 23,691.32
28098 Gerald 144.29
28099 Collabria 1,685.26 766,677.09$          
28100 CPL 6,498.58
28101 Horizon 6,145.32 CONEXUS BANK BALANCE 766,677.29$          
28102 Lake Country Co-op 8,160.76 CIBC BANK BALANCE
28103 Madsine 913.40
28104 Razor 3,885.00 0.20-$                      
28105 CRA 9,798.35
28106 SaskPower 222.98 Outstanding Deposits
28107 Sasktel 148.14
28108 MEPP 3,563.22 PAD batch 22 $128.14
28109 SaskEnergy 578.79 PAD batch 23 $42.00
28110 SGI 509.20 PAD batch 24 $500.00
28111 Fay 1,035.75 IB Batch 24 $1,176.43

Apr 30 payroll 18,307.48 Dep Batch 24 $9,571.38
April firepay 2,150.00 GST Q1 refund $15,606.17

270,806.41

 $27,024.12
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Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

REVENUES

TAXATION
Municipal Taxes
410-110-100 - General Municipal Levy   1,679,840.00  (1,679,840.00)  100.00-   1,622,968.01
410-110-105 - General Municipal Levy-Resort     886,142.00    (886,142.00)  100.00-     827,160.13
410-120-100 - Abatements and Adjustments        (647.52)
410-130-100 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Property         (12.42)        (271.49)     (85,000.00)      84,728.51   99.68     (80,697.57)
410-130-105 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Resort Prop        (220.34)        (854.23)     (45,000.00)      44,145.77   98.10     (40,363.77)

       (232.76)      (1,125.72)   2,435,982.00  (2,437,107.72)  100.05-   2,328,419.28
Trailer License Fees
410-300-100 - Trailer License Fees      17,900.00     (17,900.00)  100.00-      27,487.88

          0.00           0.00      17,900.00     (17,900.00)  100.00-      27,487.88
Penalties on Tax Arrears
410-400-210 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears - Property       1,893.27       7,819.58      17,500.00      (9,680.42)   55.32-      20,646.18
410-400-215 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears-Resort         756.76       3,437.31       8,900.00      (5,462.69)   61.38-       8,973.50

      2,650.03      11,256.89      26,400.00     (15,143.11)   57.36-      29,619.68

TOTAL TAXATION:       2,417.27      10,131.17   2,480,282.00  (2,470,150.83)   99.59-   2,385,526.84

FEES AND CHARGES
Custom Work
420-100-100 - F&C - Custom Work       1,708.75      10,300.00      (8,591.25)   83.41-      16,940.00

          0.00       1,708.75      10,300.00      (8,591.25)   83.41-      16,940.00
Sale of Supplies and Gravel
420-200-100 - F&C - Sale of Gravel      26,300.00     (26,300.00)  100.00-      29,771.62
420-200-105 - Gravel Extraction Fees      10,000.00     (10,000.00)  100.00-      15,516.10
420-200-200 - F&C - Sale of Supplies - Office          63.05         221.20       2,000.00      (1,778.80)   88.94-       3,552.32
420-200-300 - F&C - Sale of R.M. Maps          16.22
420-200-600 - F&C - Sale of Supplies - Calcium Chlorid       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-       3,795.00
420-200-900 - F&C - Subdivision Development Fees     119,338.84
420-200-910 - F&C - Well Key Receipts       1,900.00       2,100.00        (200.00)    9.52-       2,375.00
420-200-925 - F&C - Utility Lot Leases       5,000.00      22,000.00     (17,000.00)   77.27-      12,661.90
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         63.05       7,121.20      65,400.00     (58,278.80)   89.11-     187,027.00
Rentals
420-300-110 - F&C - Maruschak Lease       2,500.00      (2,500.00)  100.00-       2,500.00
420-300-115 - F&C - NCRPA       1,539.74       7,657.34      50,800.00     (43,142.66)   84.93-      42,968.03

      1,539.74       7,657.34      53,300.00     (45,642.66)   85.63-      45,468.03
Policing and Fire Fees
420-400-200 - F&C - Fire Agreements     144,786.00     154,786.00     (10,000.00)    6.46-     160,750.00
420-400-300 - F&C - Fire Fees - Cudworth       1,906.40       3,736.80      46,400.00     (42,663.20)   91.95-      48,060.43
420-400-305 - F&C - Fire Fees - Wakaw      14,990.70      34,123.60     148,100.00    (113,976.40)   76.96-     151,928.02

     16,897.10     182,646.40     349,286.00    (166,639.60)   47.71-     360,738.45
Licenses and Permits
420-710-100 - F&C - Permits - Rural         400.00       3,700.00      (3,300.00)   89.19-       3,962.45
420-710-105 - F&C - Permits - Lake       1,839.48       5,460.48       8,100.00      (2,639.52)   32.59-      16,397.12

      1,839.48       5,860.48      11,800.00      (5,939.52)   50.33-      20,359.57
Other
Tax Certificate
420-800-100 - F&C - Tax Certificate         150.00         755.00       1,500.00        (745.00)   49.67-         775.00

        150.00         755.00       1,500.00        (745.00)   49.67-         775.00

Tax Enforcement
420-800-110 - Tax Enforcement         614.00      20,000.00     (19,386.00)   96.93-      14,478.76

Total Tax Enforcement:           0.00         614.00      20,000.00     (19,386.00)   96.93-      14,478.76

General Office Services Provided
420-800-220 - F&C - Appeal Fees         150.00         150.00         150.00          50.00

        150.00         150.00           0.00         150.00    0.00          50.00

Pound Fees
420-910-105 - F & C - Hay land rent       1,000.00      (1,000.00)  100.00-       1,000.00

          0.00           0.00       1,000.00      (1,000.00)  100.00-       1,000.00
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        300.00       1,519.00      22,500.00     (20,981.00)   93.25-      16,303.76

TOTAL FEES AND CHARGES:      20,639.37     206,513.17     512,586.00    (306,072.83)   59.71-     646,836.81

MAINTENANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES
Road Maintenance and Restoration Agreements
430-100-100 - M&D - Road Maintenance Fees       8,253.00       8,253.00      40,000.00     (31,747.00)   79.37-      36,384.83

      8,253.00       8,253.00      40,000.00     (31,747.00)   79.37-      36,384.83

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES:       8,253.00       8,253.00      40,000.00     (31,747.00)   79.37-      36,384.83

UTILITIES
Water
440-100-100 - Hoodoo Water Station Sales - Cudworth         272.10       6,964.64     107,000.00    (100,035.36)   93.49-      92,523.34
440-110-100 - Hoodoo Water Station Sales-Wakaw       6,292.30      29,389.71     175,000.00    (145,610.29)   83.21-     157,115.34
440-140-300 - Water - Water Fob Sales         120.00         600.00        (480.00)   80.00-       8,580.00

      6,564.40      36,474.35     282,600.00    (246,125.65)   87.09-     258,218.68
Sewer
440-220-100 - Sewer - Charges - North      10,000.00      29,016.00     (19,016.00)   65.54-      19,016.31
440-220-105 - Sewer - Charges - South       6,000.00       6,000.00

          0.00      16,000.00      35,016.00     (19,016.00)   54.31-      19,016.31

TOTAL UTILITIES:       6,564.40      52,474.35     317,616.00    (265,141.65)   83.48-     277,234.99

UNCONDITIONAL TRANSFERS
Unconditional Transfers
450-105-100 - Unconditional Provincial Grants       2,980.47       3,400.47       3,400.47      40,266.00
450-110-100 - Unconditional - (Revenue Sharing)     193,633.00    (193,633.00)  100.00-     196,723.00
450-120-100 - Unconditional - Balone       1,888.00      (1,888.00)  100.00-       1,894.00
450-120-105 - Unconditional - Cudsaskwa       8,215.00      (8,215.00)  100.00-       8,279.00
450-130-100 - Unconditional - Road Preservation         272.00

      2,980.47       3,400.47     203,736.00    (200,335.53)   98.33-     247,434.00

TOTAL UNCONDITIONAL TRANSFERS:       2,980.47       3,400.47     203,736.00    (200,335.53)   98.33-     247,434.00
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CONDITIONAL GRANTS
Provincial
450-300-100 - Conditional - Prov - Infrastructure     260,670.00     260,670.00
450-320-100 - Conditional - Prov - Heavy Haul       8,150.00       8,150.00
450-350-100 - Conditional - Prov - Other      47,904.00     (47,904.00)  100.00-
450-350-110 - Condtional - Prov - New Deal      40,000.00     (40,000.00)  100.00-      59,737.50

          0.00     268,820.00      96,054.00     172,766.00  179.86      59,737.50
Local
450-410-100 - Conditional - Local - Pest Control         775.00        (775.00)  100.00-         775.00

          0.00           0.00         775.00        (775.00)  100.00-         775.00

TOTAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS:           0.00     268,820.00      96,829.00     171,991.00  177.62      60,512.50

GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
Provincial
450-600-100 - GIL - Provincial       3,013.28
450-610-100 - GIL - Prov - Sask Tel       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-

          0.00           0.00       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-       3,013.28

TOTAL GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES:           0.00           0.00       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-       3,013.28

CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS
Capital Asset Proceeds
460-200-100 - GG - Land Sales - Gain/Loss       6,000.00
460-220-500 - TS - Sale of Machinery/Eqmt - Gain/Loss     (69,411.00)

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00     (63,411.00)

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS:           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00     (63,411.00)

INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS
Investment and Income Revenue
470-100-100 - Interest Revenue         457.14       1,871.90       6,000.00      (4,128.10)   68.80-      14,759.43
470-130-100 - Commission Revenue       2,400.00      (2,400.00)  100.00-       2,437.90
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        457.14       1,871.90       8,400.00      (6,528.10)   77.72-      17,197.33

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS:         457.14       1,871.90       8,400.00      (6,528.10)   77.72-      17,197.33

OTHER REVENUES
Other Revenue
480-110-100 - Misc. revenue       1,152.35
480-120-100 - SARM Disability      21,929.16
480-120-110 - WCB Benefits         671.80
480-150-110 - Non Revenue Receipts       7,066.13

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00      30,819.44

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES:           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00      30,819.44

TOTAL REVENUES:      41,311.65     551,464.06   3,662,449.00  (3,110,984.94)   84.94-   3,641,549.02
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EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Wages & Benefits
Wages
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Indemnity - Council meeti       2,660.00      (2,660.00)      27,324.56

          0.00       2,660.00           0.00      (2,660.00)    0.00      27,324.56
510-110-140 - GG - Council - Admin meetings         489.71      28,100.00      27,610.29   98.26
510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Administrator      14,723.60      60,483.61     101,500.00      41,016.39   40.41     163,864.51
510-110-330 - GG - Salaries - Assistant      12,428.70      32,322.67      99,200.00      66,877.33   67.42      83,213.07
510-110-535 - GG - Employee Wages         273.93           0.01          (0.01)

     27,426.23      95,956.00     228,800.00     132,844.00   58.06     274,402.14

Benefits
510-120-110 - GG - Council - Benefits       1,147.76       3,929.00       2,781.24   70.79       2,174.33

          0.00       1,147.76       3,929.00       2,781.24   70.79       2,174.33
510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - Administrator       3,043.78       6,350.00       3,306.22   52.07       6,084.18
510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - Assistant       8,021.70       4,700.00      (3,321.70)   70.67-       2,183.76

          0.00      12,213.24      14,979.00       2,765.76   18.46      10,442.27

     27,426.23     108,169.24     243,779.00     135,609.76   55.63     284,844.41
Professional/Contract Services
510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Legal       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00         741.29
510-200-130 - GG - Cont. - Audit/Accounting      10,600.00      10,600.00  100.00      10,764.22
510-200-150 - GG - Cont. - Assessment - SAMA          30.00      29,617.69      30,000.00         382.31    1.27      28,966.60
510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Advertising         215.20         902.20       4,000.00       3,097.80   77.45       1,984.29
510-200-200 - GG - Cont. - Printing RM Maps       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00
510-210-110 - GG - Reeve/Mayor - Travel & Meals          16.97
510-210-120 - GG - Council - Meeting/Travel/Meals         794.29       2,358.68       4,000.00       1,641.32   41.03       4,655.39
510-210-150 - GG - Council - Convention/Travel/Meals         410.10         350.00         (60.10)   17.17-       1,466.74
510-210-160 - GG - Travel, Meals & Subsistence         500.00         500.00  100.00
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Training, Travel & Meals         835.75         860.75       8,300.00       7,439.25   89.63      15,195.94
510-210-175 - GG - Admin - OH&S       2,200.00       2,200.00  100.00       2,074.43
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510-210-180 - GG - Admin - NCRPA       3,108.14      17,655.66      37,500.00      19,844.34   52.92      39,436.53
510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insurance - General & Bond       1,329.24      22,803.35      22,830.00          26.65    0.12      20,589.43
510-240-100 - GG - Cont. - Memberships & Subscriptions       1,035.00       7,960.59       8,500.00         539.41    6.35       8,718.34
510-250-100 - GG - Cont. - Communications       2,295.47       2,907.58       7,000.00       4,092.42   58.46      10,816.49
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax Enforcement/Collection         304.40      20,000.00      19,695.60   98.48      17,032.21
510-260-150 - GG - Cont. - Elections         412.19
510-280-150 - GG - Cont. - Asset Management      14,970.00      14,970.00      60,000.00      45,030.00   75.05
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Bank Charges         114.34         745.59       2,000.00       1,254.41   62.72       1,995.85

     24,727.43     101,496.59     220,780.00     119,283.41   54.03     164,866.91
Utilities
510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Telephone         446.11       1,802.67       6,600.00       4,797.33   72.69       5,039.17
510-300-150 - GG - Utility - Office         479.60       1,299.19       4,300.00       3,000.81   69.79       5,229.94

        925.71       3,101.86      10,900.00       7,798.14   71.54      10,269.11
Maintenance, Material and Supplies
510-400-110 - GG - Maint. - Stationery & Postage       1,900.18       2,682.58       8,000.00       5,317.42   66.47       6,310.29
510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office Supplies         634.63       7,798.41      17,000.00       9,201.59   54.13      17,261.65
510-410-160 - GG - Maint. - PR          27.28         209.96       4,000.00       3,790.04   94.75       3,736.19
510-410-180 - GG - Maint. - Elevator/Scale       1,517.25       1,518.00           0.75    0.05
510-490-100 - GG - Maint. - Office Repairs & Maint.         400.00       4,373.46       8,820.00       4,446.54   50.41       9,476.35
510-490-115 - GG - Main - Office Renovations     160,000.00     160,000.00  100.00

      2,962.09      16,581.66     199,338.00     182,756.34   91.68      36,784.48
Grants and Contributions
510-500-110 - GG - Grants and Contributions         100.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00         100.00
Capital Expenditures
510-600-599 - GG - Amort - Office & Information Tech       1,784.00       1,784.00  100.00       1,784.00

          0.00           0.00       1,784.00       1,784.00  100.00       1,784.00
Interest
510-700-115 - GG - Bank Charges Line of Credit         500.00         500.00  100.00       6,305.60

          0.00           0.00         500.00         500.00  100.00       6,305.60
Allowance for Uncollectibles
510-800-110 - GG - Allowance for Uncollectibles       4,194.40       4,194.40      (4,194.40)
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      4,194.40       4,194.40           0.00      (4,194.40)    0.00           0.00
Other
510-900-110 - GG - Non Expenditure Payments       1,146.77

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00       1,146.77

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES:      60,235.86     233,543.75     677,081.00     443,537.25   65.51     506,101.28

PROTECTIVE SERVICES
POLICE PROTECTION
Professional/Contractual Services
520-210-100 - PS - Police - Justice Requisition      33,000.00      33,000.00  100.00      32,511.30
520-260-100 - PS - Police - Bylaw Enforcement Officer       6,500.00       6,500.00  100.00       5,640.31

          0.00           0.00      39,500.00      39,500.00  100.00      38,151.61

TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION:           0.00           0.00      39,500.00      39,500.00  100.00      38,151.61

FIRE PROTECTION
Wages and Benefits
Wages
525-110-105 - PS-Fire-Administration         210.00       2,000.00       1,790.00   89.50       1,105.71
525-110-110 - PS - Fire - Salaries Cudworth       1,000.00       4,000.00      17,500.00      13,500.00   77.14      17,325.36
525-110-115 - PS - Fire - Salaries Wakaw       1,150.00       4,600.00      28,300.00      23,700.00   83.75      28,161.31
525-110-140 - PS - Fire - Training - Cudworth         773.80         773.80      11,000.00      10,226.20   92.97      10,346.80
525-110-145 - PS - Fire - Training - Wakaw         650.50         650.50      13,000.00      12,349.50   95.00      13,313.53

      3,574.30      10,234.30      71,800.00      61,565.70   85.75      70,252.71

      3,574.30      10,234.30      71,800.00      61,565.70   85.75      70,252.71
Professional/Contractual Services
525-210-100 - PS - Fire - EMS Contract - 911         886.00         886.00  100.00
525-220-100 - PS - Fire - Travel & Meals - Cudworth         300.00         300.00  100.00         294.70
525-220-105 - PS - Fire - Travel & Meals - Wakaw         500.00         500.00  100.00         422.39
525-230-100 - PS - Fire - Insurance - Cudworth       1,362.35       2,771.38       2,771.00          (0.38)    0.01-       2,739.30
525-230-105 - PS - Fire - Insurance - Wakaw       1,010.30       2,000.00         989.70   49.49       2,261.10
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      1,362.35       3,781.68       6,457.00       2,675.32   41.43       5,717.49
Utilities
525-300-140 - PS - Fire - Communication - Cudworth       1,099.37       1,364.98       6,432.00       5,067.02   78.78       6,242.81
525-300-145 - PS - Fire - Communication - Wakaw          33.77       1,049.33       5,919.00       4,869.67   82.27       4,801.80
525-300-150 - PS - Fire - Storage Fee - Cudworth      12,000.00      12,000.00  100.00      12,000.00
525-300-155 - PS - Fire - Storage Fees - Wakaw      18,000.00      18,000.00  100.00      35,568.87

      1,133.14       2,414.31      42,351.00      39,936.69   94.30      58,613.48
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
525-430-100 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repair - Cudworth          83.38          83.38       5,000.00       4,916.62   98.33       4,097.92
525-430-105 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs -  Wakaw       6,995.24       7,154.98      35,000.00      27,845.02   79.56      22,295.90
525-430-110 - PS - Fire - Oil & Gas - Cudworth          85.44         352.96       1,500.00       1,147.04   76.47         418.89
525-430-115 - PS - Fire - Oil & Gas - Wakaw         346.09         580.57       5,000.00       4,419.43   88.39       2,072.12
525-440-100 - PS - Fire - Small Tools - Cudworth         396.42       3,000.00       2,603.58   86.79       2,072.04
525-440-115 - PS - Fire - Small Tools - Wakaw         400.09       5,000.00       4,599.91   92.00         716.74
525-445-100 - PS - Fire - Equipment - Cudworth      16,820.00      17,355.70      36,600.00      19,244.30   52.58      10,291.09
525-445-115 - PS - Fire -Equipment - Wakaw       5,227.78       5,227.78      32,800.00      27,572.22   84.06      12,725.40

     29,557.93      31,551.88     123,900.00      92,348.12   74.53      54,690.10
Capital Expenditures
525-600-399 - PS - Fire - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt      36,500.00      36,500.00  100.00      36,239.00

          0.00           0.00      36,500.00      36,500.00  100.00      36,239.00
Allowance for Uncollectibles
525-820-110 - PS - Fire - Allow for Uncollect Wakaw       1,047.25       1,074.17       5,000.00       3,925.83   78.52       2,909.87

      1,047.25       1,074.17       5,000.00       3,925.83   78.52       2,909.87

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION:      36,674.97      49,056.34     286,008.00     236,951.66   82.85     228,422.65

TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES:      36,674.97      49,056.34     325,508.00     276,451.66   84.93     266,574.26

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
MAINTENANCE
Wages & Benefits
Wages
530-110-110 - TS - Maint. - Council - Supervision       4,114.28      58,500.00      54,385.72   92.97      58,228.47
530-110-120 - TS - Maint. - Wages/Benefits      11,115.97      12,542.59     149,000.00     136,457.41   91.58     136,455.56
530-110-130 - TS - Maint. - Salaries - Custom Work         257.84       3,500.00       3,242.16   92.63       3,478.27
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     11,115.97      16,914.71     211,000.00     194,085.29   91.98     198,162.30

Benefits
530-120-120 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman         148.67       3,762.72      (3,762.72)
530-130-130 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - Operators      (1,127.72)      16,104.29     (16,104.29)

       (979.05)      19,867.01           0.00     (19,867.01)    0.00           0.00

     10,136.92      36,781.72     211,000.00     174,218.28   82.57     198,162.30
Professional/Contractual Services
530-200-110 - TS - Maint. - Engineering       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00
530-250-100 - TS - Maint. - Travel, Meal & Subsistence          48.68          81.72       1,500.00       1,418.28   94.55       1,497.25
530-250-105 - TS - Maint. - Rail Line Retention       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00         796.00
530-250-110 - TS - Maint. - Council - Travel & Meals       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00         842.44
530-260-100 - TS - Maint. - Insurance/Vehicle Reg.       5,093.50      11,525.12      25,000.00      13,474.88   53.90      21,857.76

      5,142.18      11,606.84      32,000.00      20,393.16   63.73      24,993.45
Utilities
530-300-120 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Power/Heat       1,297.44       4,943.72       8,600.00       3,656.28   42.51       7,311.70
530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Telephone         208.60         834.58       4,300.00       3,465.42   80.59       5,575.68

      1,506.04       5,778.30      12,900.00       7,121.70   55.21      12,887.38
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
530-400-110 - TS - Maint. - Materials & Supplies         188.68         733.68        (733.68)
530-410-100 - TS - Maint. - Shop Supply & Small Tools       1,701.30       2,196.97      30,000.00      27,803.03   92.68      26,424.68
530-410-110 - TS-Maint.-Personal Protective Equipment         534.18       1,994.32       3,000.00       1,005.68   33.52       6,760.06
530-420-100 - TS - Machinery Repairs - Wages       9,200.12      26,716.74     105,700.00      78,983.26   74.72     104,527.01
530-420-101 - TS - Maint. - Repair/Parts/Tools       9,842.11      18,282.73      90,000.00      71,717.27   79.69      69,145.70
530-420-102 - TS - Maint. - Adminstrative Costs       3,375.73       6,063.91      40,000.00      33,936.09   84.84      40,438.52
530-420-103 - TS - Maint. - Training       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00         220.00
530-425-110 - TS - Maint. - Machine Fuel      26,483.43      38,656.77     150,000.00     111,343.23   74.23     147,022.41
530-430-120 - TS - Maint. - Machine - Blades       3,004.04      15,000.00      11,995.96   79.97      13,600.86
530-430-135 - TS - Maint. - Balone Hamlet       3,752.62       4,068.33       1,840.00      (2,228.33)  121.10-       2,370.72
530-430-140 - TS - Maint. - Cudsaskwa Hamlet          74.01        (484.30)      26,620.00      27,104.30  101.82       3,604.63
530-430-145 - TS - Maint - Resort         290.06         781.21      25,000.00      24,218.79   96.88      20,682.80
530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/Sand       3,766.98     226,047.12     450,000.00     223,952.88   49.77     222,443.62
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530-450-100 - TS - Maint. - Culverts/Drainage      24,244.66
530-460-110 - TS - Maint. - Dust Control      22,619.75      22,619.75      45,000.00      22,380.25   49.73      62,683.48
530-470-100 - TS - Maint. - Road/Street Signs      12,000.00      12,000.00  100.00       3,746.16
530-490-110 - TS - Maint. - Roads       2,781.44       3,000.00         218.56    7.29       4,651.45

     81,828.97     353,462.71     999,160.00     645,697.29   64.62     752,566.76
Capital Expenditures
530-600-130 - TS - Purchase of Cap Assets - Mach     549,157.40
530-600-140 - TS - Purchase of Cap Assets - Equipment    (549,157.40)
530-600-299 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Bldgs/Impr&Eng Str       4,000.00       4,000.00  100.00       4,000.00
530-600-399 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt     140,517.00     140,517.00  100.00     140,517.00
530-600-699 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Infrastructure     150,000.00     150,000.00  100.00

          0.00           0.00     294,517.00     294,517.00  100.00     144,517.00
Interest
530-700-110 - TS - Maint. - Interest       1,090.94       4,622.72      18,725.00      14,102.28   75.31      19,521.15

      1,090.94       4,622.72      18,725.00      14,102.28   75.31      19,521.15
Other
530-900-110 - TS - Maint. - Roads Other       4,271.50

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00       4,271.50

TOTAL MAINTENANCE:      99,705.05     412,252.29   1,568,302.00   1,156,049.71   73.71   1,156,919.54

CONSTRUCTION
Wages & Benefits
Wages
535-110-120 - TS - Const. - Wages/Benefits         183.29       2,493.81      23,400.00      20,906.19   89.34      23,540.02

        183.29       2,493.81      23,400.00      20,906.19   89.34      23,540.02

        183.29       2,493.81      23,400.00      20,906.19   89.34      23,540.02
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
535-425-110 - TS - Const. - Oil & Gas      50,000.00      50,000.00  100.00
535-450-100 - TS - Const. - Culverts/Drainage      16,995.19      30,000.00      13,004.81   43.35
535-490-125 - TS - Const - Smuts  RRIG       7,672.50       7,672.50      (7,672.50)
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      7,672.50      24,667.69      80,000.00      55,332.31   69.17           0.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION:       7,855.79      27,161.50     103,400.00      76,238.50   73.73      23,540.02

SNOW REMOVAL
Wages and Benefits
Wages
537-110-120 - TS - Snow Rem - Municipal Force         396.90      19,601.43      34,700.00      15,098.57   43.51      34,249.56

        396.90      19,601.43      34,700.00      15,098.57   43.51      34,249.56

        396.90      19,601.43      34,700.00      15,098.57   43.51      34,249.56
Professional/Contractual Services
537-210-100 - TS - Snow - Contracted Removal         750.00       1,500.00         750.00   50.00       1,400.00

          0.00         750.00       1,500.00         750.00   50.00       1,400.00
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
537-420-100 - TS - Vehicle Equip. Repair/Parts/Tools         104.02         104.02        (104.02)
537-420-110 - TS - Snow - Oil & Gas       2,706.82      13,000.00      10,293.18   79.18      10,260.24

        104.02       2,810.84      13,000.00      10,189.16   78.38      10,260.24

TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL:         500.92      23,162.27      49,200.00      26,037.73   52.92      45,909.80

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES:     108,061.76     462,576.06   1,720,902.00   1,258,325.94   73.12   1,226,369.36

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Professional/Contractual Services
540-200-110 - EH - Cont. - Waste Collection/Disposal       2,765.49      40,779.24     110,000.00      69,220.76   62.93      93,045.14
540-200-120 - EH - Waste Collection/Disposal - Hamlet          65.00
540-210-100 - EH - Cont. - Pest Control         818.38       4,078.58      25,000.00      20,921.42   83.69      20,612.07
540-210-200 - EH - Cont. - Weed Control         400.00         400.00  100.00         370.50

      3,583.87      44,857.82     135,400.00      90,542.18   66.87     114,092.71
Capital Expenditures
540-600-399 - EH&W -  Amort - Machinery & Equipment       3,330.00       3,330.00  100.00     152,954.00

          0.00           0.00       3,330.00       3,330.00  100.00     152,954.00
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TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES:       3,583.87      44,857.82     138,730.00      93,872.18   67.67     267,046.71

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
550-110-110 - H&W - Council Indemnity       1,014.29       4,500.00       3,485.71   77.46
550-120-110 - H&W - Wages/Benefits         500.00         500.00  100.00

          0.00       1,014.29       5,000.00       3,985.71   79.71           0.00
Grants and Contributions
550-500-110 - H&W - Grants and Contributions       6,000.00       6,000.00      28,000.00      22,000.00   78.57      27,615.83

      6,000.00       6,000.00      28,000.00      22,000.00   78.57      27,615.83

Total PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES:       6,000.00       7,014.29      33,000.00      25,985.71   78.74      27,615.83

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
560-110-110 - P&D - Salaries       6,547.79      19,011.11      52,250.00      33,238.89   63.62      50,518.58
560-120-110 - P&D - Benefits       1,488.96       3,475.00       1,986.04   57.15       1,914.98

      6,547.79      20,500.07      55,725.00      35,224.93   63.21      52,433.56
Professional/Contractual Services
560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other Services      13,915.29      14,538.04      25,000.00      10,461.96   41.85      49,585.54
560-200-115 - P & D - Cont. - Weir       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00       2,322.64
560-200-160 - P&D - Cont. - Civic Addressing       9,928.87      18,907.69     (18,907.69)
560-210-100 - P&D - Cont. - Advertising         384.00       1,000.00         616.00   61.60         829.80

     23,844.16      33,829.73      28,500.00      (5,329.73)   18.70-      52,737.98
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
560-400-110 - P&D - Building Maint. Materials & Suppli         296.78

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00         296.78
Other
560-900-110 - P&D -Utility Lease Lot Expenses      22,000.00      22,000.00  100.00

          0.00           0.00      22,000.00      22,000.00  100.00           0.00

TOTAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES:      30,391.95      54,329.80     106,225.00      51,895.20   48.85     105,468.32
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RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
Professional/Contractual Services
570-200-110 - R&C - Cont. - Advertising         183.60
570-220-100 - R&C - Cont. - Travel, Meal & Subsistence         301.71       2,600.00       2,298.29   88.40       1,938.29

          0.00         301.71       2,600.00       2,298.29   88.40       2,121.89
Grants and Contributions
570-500-110 - R&C - Grants and Contributions       7,500.00       7,500.00       7,645.71
570-500-130 - R&C - Grants - Library/Museum       5,670.00      12,340.00       6,670.00   54.05      13,553.56

          0.00      13,170.00      19,840.00       6,670.00   33.62      21,199.27
Capital Expenditures
570-600-399 - R&C - Amort - Machinery & Equipment       6,530.00       6,530.00  100.00       6,531.00

          0.00           0.00       6,530.00       6,530.00  100.00       6,531.00

TOTAL RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES:           0.00      13,471.71      28,970.00      15,498.29   53.50      29,852.16

UTILITIES
WATER
Wages and Benefits
580-110-110 - UT - Water - Salaries - Cudworth         134.75         265.87       1,000.00         734.13   73.41       1,020.49
580-110-115 - UT - Water - Salaries - Wakaw         134.75         591.39       1,800.00       1,208.61   67.15       1,762.56

        269.50         857.26       2,800.00       1,942.74   69.38       2,783.05
Professional/Contractual Services
580-230-100 - UT - Water - Travel, Meals & Subsistence         300.00         300.00  100.00         240.00
580-275-100 - UT - Water - Water Testing - Cudworth         104.50       1,335.50      12,500.00      11,164.50   89.32      11,981.16
580-275-105 - UT - Water - Water Testing - Wakaw         101.15       1,443.82      13,500.00      12,056.18   89.31      13,059.01

        205.65       2,779.32      26,300.00      23,520.68   89.43      25,280.17
Utilities
580-300-120 - UT - Water - Power - Cudworth         275.96       1,097.99       3,500.00       2,402.01   68.63       3,278.97
580-300-125 - UT - Water - Power - Wakaw         277.32       1,101.18       3,500.00       2,398.82   68.54       2,437.45
580-300-130 - UT - Water - Water - Cudworth      73,904.06
580-300-135 - UT - Water - Water - Wakaw     110,209.82
580-300-140 - UT - Water - Telephone - Cudworth          52.17         222.41         675.00         452.59   67.05         654.52
580-300-145 - UT - Water - Telephone - Wakaw          52.17         222.42         675.00         452.58   67.05         654.55
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580-300-160 - UT - Water - Pumpout Cudworth         200.00       2,200.00       2,000.00   90.91       1,920.00
580-300-165 - UT - Water - Pumpout Wakaw         140.00         280.00       2,200.00       1,920.00   87.27       2,060.00

        797.62       3,124.00      12,750.00       9,626.00   75.50     195,119.37
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
580-430-100 - UT - Water - Material/Supply - Cudworth       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00       5,982.53
580-430-105 - UT - Water - Material/Supply - Wakaw       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00       2,794.51
580-430-110 - UT - Water - Public Well-Balone Hamlet          46.95         205.74        (205.74)         512.88
580-430-120 - UT - Water - Public Well Ens         164.50         365.83         750.00         384.17   51.22         725.50
580-450-200 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-Cudworth       7,661.09       7,734.87      75,000.00      67,265.13   89.69       6,666.27
580-450-205 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-Wakaw      16,761.89      16,835.66     110,000.00      93,164.34   84.69      12,077.54

     24,634.43      25,142.10     190,750.00     165,607.90   86.82      28,759.23
Capital Expenditures
580-600-399 - UT - Water - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt       1,050.00       1,050.00  100.00       1,053.00
580-600-699 - UT - Water - Amort - Infrastructure      18,450.00      18,450.00  100.00      18,430.00

          0.00           0.00      19,500.00      19,500.00  100.00      19,483.00
Allowance for Uncollectibles
580-800-110 - UT - Water - Allowance for Uncollectible         775.00        (775.00)

          0.00         775.00           0.00        (775.00)    0.00           0.00

TOTAL WATER:      25,907.20      32,677.68     252,100.00     219,422.32   87.04     271,424.82

SEWER
Professional/Contractual Services
585-200-110 - UT - Sewer - Legal Fees       1,999.14

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00       1,999.14
Utilities
585-300-120 - UT - Sewer - Power - North         235.05         365.40         800.00         434.60   54.33         576.39
585-300-125 - UT - Sewer - Power - South         146.97         800.00         653.03   81.63         671.05

        235.05         512.37       1,600.00       1,087.63   67.98       1,247.44
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
585-430-130 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon North     123,876.10     147,263.21     401,500.00     254,236.79   63.32       3,841.07
585-430-135 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon South          59.93          59.93       1,500.00       1,440.07   96.00       1,202.35
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    123,936.03     147,323.14     403,000.00     255,676.86   63.44       5,043.42
Capital Expenditures
585-600-699 - UT - Sewer - Amort - Infrastructure      18,500.00      18,500.00  100.00      18,266.00

          0.00           0.00      18,500.00      18,500.00  100.00      18,266.00
Interest
585-700-110 - UT - Sewer - Interest         133.12         554.18       1,500.00         945.82   63.05       1,918.62

        133.12         554.18       1,500.00         945.82   63.05       1,918.62

TOTAL SEWER:     124,304.20     148,389.69     424,600.00     276,210.31   65.05      28,474.62

TOTAL UTILITIES:     150,211.40     181,067.37     676,700.00     495,632.63   73.24     299,899.44

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:     395,159.81   1,045,917.14   3,707,116.00   2,661,198.86   71.79   2,728,927.36

CHANGE IN NET-FINANCIAL ASSETS    (353,848.16)    (494,453.08)     (44,667.00)    (449,786.08) 1006.98-     912,621.66

Change in Non-Financial Assets   7,860,777.29

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS    (353,848.16)    (494,453.08)     (44,667.00)    (449,786.08) 1006.98-  (6,948,155.63)

TRANSFERS
590-110-100 - Transfer to Reserves    (294,004.00)
590-190-100 - Transfer to Hamlets      (1,291.00)

CHANGE IN SURPLUS    (353,848.16)    (494,453.08)     (44,667.00)    (449,786.08) 1006.98-  (6,652,860.63)
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R.M. OF HOODOO
Summary of account balances
As at April 30, 2021

Cash 30-Apr-21 31-Mar-21 Change
Chequing account 522,312.68      860,104.88       (337,792.20)    
Dedicated Lands 680.30              680.05              0.25                 
Servicing Agreement 258.20              258.19              0.01                 
Reserve 991,755.14      991,673.63       81.51               
Hamlet Reserve 180,991.20      180,924.28       66.92               

1,695,997.52   2,033,641.03   (337,643.51)    

Accounts receivable - general APR MAR Change
Category Current Arrears Total

Building Permits 672.50              -                     672.50             -                672.50            
Custom Work 126.00              26,033.07         26,159.07       5,834.44       20,324.63      
Fire Agreements 32,989.00        -                     32,989.00       115,001.00  (82,012.00)     
Fire Calls 28,288.70        88,979.41         117,268.11     99,023.73    18,244.38      
General -                    12,141.51         12,141.51       98,725.71    (86,584.20)     
Sale of Gravel 1,777.47          3,957.32           5,734.79         1,938.66       3,796.13         
Office Services 1,539.74          25.00                 1,564.74         1,998.29       (433.55)           
Water Sales 6,564.40          18,825.74         25,390.14       10,934.81    14,455.33      
Well Key Receipts -                    1,915.00           1,915.00         2,626.19       (711.19)           
Sewage 11,130.00         11,130.00       11,130.00      

71,957.81        163,007.05       234,964.86     336,082.83  (101,117.97)   

Taxes receivable * negative indicates prepayment APR MAR Change
Taxing Authority Current Arrears Total taxes Interest Total outstanding

100 - Municipal (Ag) (5,551.39)         34,423.29         28,871.90       1,377.23       30,249.13      30,257.76    (8.63)                
101 - Municipal (Lake) (17,457.31)       67,894.83         50,437.52       2,715.26       53,152.78      58,139.26    (4,986.48)         
102 - Municipal (Ag) (19.77)               112,848.32       112,828.55     4,514.05       117,342.60    118,788.70  (1,446.10)         
103 - Balone Hamlet (5.79)                 2,803.92           2,798.13         112.16          2,910.29         2,882.25       28.04               
104 - Cudsaskwa Hamlet (2,282.45)         1,271.45           (1,011.00)        50.88            (960.12)           864.66          (1,824.78)         
200 - Horizon (16,277.61)       180,602.31       164,324.70     7,223.90       171,548.60    175,843.35  (4,294.75)         
203 - St. Paul's (19.06)               -                     (19.06)             -                (19.06)             (19.06)           -                   
300 - NCRPA 19,423.53         19,423.53       776.96          20,200.49      20,006.25    194.24             
400 - Hail 3,125.51           3,125.51         125.08          3,250.59         3,219.32       31.27               
500 - St. Louis C&D 167.30              167.30             6.68              173.98            172.31          1.67                  
501 - Reynaud C&D (0.07)                 -                     (0.07)                -                (0.07)               (0.07)             -                   
700 - Tax enforcement (71.00)               39,031.09         38,960.09       1,556.60       40,516.69      40,516.41    0.28                  

(41,684.45)       461,591.55       419,907.10     18,458.80    438,365.90    450,671.14  (12,305.24)      

Loans Outstanding
APR MAR Change

Lagoon loan 61,158.80        63,976.68         (2,817.88)        
Scraper loan 515,627.00      524,284.99       (8,657.99)        
777 Debenture 585,137.05      585,137.05       -                   

1,161,922.85   1,173,398.72   (11,475.87)      
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May 2021
Bank Reconciliation

Cheque # Name Outstanding Cheq 01-May-21 522,312.68$          Agrees to GL
27627 Braithwaite 190.91 Deposits 107,928.36$          aGL
28059 SRC 137.82 630,241.04$          
28073 Wakaw Lions 100.00 Payments (133,229.08)$         aGL
28077 Cudworth Seniors Centre 540.00 31-May-21 497,011.96$          aGL
28093 SRC 55.12 Outstanding Cheques 74,941.39$             
28112 Dale Kardos 150.00 571,953.35$          
28113 SMHI 630.00 Outstanding Deposits (25,783.09)             
28114 CRA 22,470.78 Balance 546,170.26$          
28115 SaskPower 1,109.27
28116 Sasktel 874.77
28117 SaskEnergy 423.75
28118 Fay 300.00
28119 St. Michael's Haven 25,000.00
28120 WCB 5,285.87

Online - June 4 Horizon 9,858.41
Online - June 4 MEPP 4,673.52

April firepay 2,150.00
Payroll - Ashley 991.17

Petty cash $0.32
unknown deposit - Apr 30, 2021 $581.80

546,752.38$          
74,941.39

CONEXUS BANK BALANCE 546,752.58$          
CIBC BANK BALANCE

0.20-$                      

Outstanding Deposits

IB Batch 29 $273.69
Dep Batch 29 $25,509.40

 $25,783.09
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Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

REVENUES

TAXATION
Municipal Taxes
410-110-100 - General Municipal Levy   1,679,840.00  (1,679,840.00)  100.00-   1,622,968.01
410-110-105 - General Municipal Levy-Resort     886,142.00    (886,142.00)  100.00-     827,160.13
410-120-100 - Abatements and Adjustments        (647.52)
410-130-100 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Property         (12.85)        (284.34)     (85,000.00)      84,715.66   99.67     (80,697.57)
410-130-105 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Resort Prop        (276.40)      (1,130.63)     (45,000.00)      43,869.37   97.49     (40,363.77)

       (289.25)      (1,414.97)   2,435,982.00  (2,437,396.97)  100.06-   2,328,419.28
Trailer License Fees
410-300-100 - Trailer License Fees      17,900.00     (17,900.00)  100.00-      27,487.88

          0.00           0.00      17,900.00     (17,900.00)  100.00-      27,487.88
Penalties on Tax Arrears
410-400-210 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears - Property       1,863.07       9,682.65      17,500.00      (7,817.35)   44.67-      20,646.18
410-400-215 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears-Resort         719.58       4,156.89       8,900.00      (4,743.11)   53.29-       8,973.50

      2,582.65      13,839.54      26,400.00     (12,560.46)   47.58-      29,619.68

TOTAL TAXATION:       2,293.40      12,424.57   2,480,282.00  (2,467,857.43)   99.50-   2,385,526.84

FEES AND CHARGES
Custom Work
420-100-100 - F&C - Custom Work       1,708.75      10,300.00      (8,591.25)   83.41-      16,940.00

          0.00       1,708.75      10,300.00      (8,591.25)   83.41-      16,940.00
Sale of Supplies and Gravel
420-200-100 - F&C - Sale of Gravel      26,300.00     (26,300.00)  100.00-      29,771.62
420-200-105 - Gravel Extraction Fees      10,000.00     (10,000.00)  100.00-      15,516.10
420-200-200 - F&C - Sale of Supplies - Office           2.02         223.22       2,000.00      (1,776.78)   88.84-       3,552.32
420-200-300 - F&C - Sale of R.M. Maps          16.22
420-200-600 - F&C - Sale of Supplies - Calcium Chlorid       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-       3,795.00
420-200-900 - F&C - Subdivision Development Fees     119,338.84
420-200-910 - F&C - Well Key Receipts         300.00       2,200.00       2,100.00         100.00    4.76       2,375.00
420-200-925 - F&C - Utility Lot Leases       5,000.00      22,000.00     (17,000.00)   77.27-      12,661.90
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Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

        302.02       7,423.22      65,400.00     (57,976.78)   88.65-     187,027.00
Rentals
420-300-110 - F&C - Maruschak Lease       2,500.00      (2,500.00)  100.00-       2,500.00
420-300-115 - F&C - NCRPA       1,500.00       9,157.34      50,800.00     (41,642.66)   81.97-      42,968.03

      1,500.00       9,157.34      53,300.00     (44,142.66)   82.82-      45,468.03
Policing and Fire Fees
420-400-200 - F&C - Fire Agreements     144,786.00     154,786.00     (10,000.00)    6.46-     160,750.00
420-400-300 - F&C - Fire Fees - Cudworth      16,071.34      19,808.14      46,400.00     (26,591.86)   57.31-      48,060.43
420-400-305 - F&C - Fire Fees - Wakaw      30,765.05      64,888.65     148,100.00     (83,211.35)   56.19-     151,928.02

     46,836.39     229,482.79     349,286.00    (119,803.21)   34.30-     360,738.45
Licenses and Permits
420-710-100 - F&C - Permits - Rural         400.00       3,700.00      (3,300.00)   89.19-       3,962.45
420-710-105 - F&C - Permits - Lake       2,885.00       8,345.48       8,100.00         245.48    3.03      16,397.12

      2,885.00       8,745.48      11,800.00      (3,054.52)   25.89-      20,359.57
Other
Tax Certificate
420-800-100 - F&C - Tax Certificate          75.00         830.00       1,500.00        (670.00)   44.67-         775.00

         75.00         830.00       1,500.00        (670.00)   44.67-         775.00

Tax Enforcement
420-800-110 - Tax Enforcement         614.00      20,000.00     (19,386.00)   96.93-      14,478.76

Total Tax Enforcement:           0.00         614.00      20,000.00     (19,386.00)   96.93-      14,478.76

General Office Services Provided
420-800-220 - F&C - Appeal Fees          50.00         200.00         200.00          50.00

         50.00         200.00           0.00         200.00    0.00          50.00

Pound Fees
420-910-105 - F & C - Hay land rent       1,000.00      (1,000.00)  100.00-       1,000.00

          0.00           0.00       1,000.00      (1,000.00)  100.00-       1,000.00
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        125.00       1,644.00      22,500.00     (20,856.00)   92.69-      16,303.76

TOTAL FEES AND CHARGES:      51,648.41     258,161.58     512,586.00    (254,424.42)   49.64-     646,836.81

MAINTENANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES
Road Maintenance and Restoration Agreements
430-100-100 - M&D - Road Maintenance Fees       8,253.00      40,000.00     (31,747.00)   79.37-      36,384.83

          0.00       8,253.00      40,000.00     (31,747.00)   79.37-      36,384.83

TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES:           0.00       8,253.00      40,000.00     (31,747.00)   79.37-      36,384.83

UTILITIES
Water
440-100-100 - Hoodoo Water Station Sales - Cudworth         617.40       7,582.04     107,000.00     (99,417.96)   92.91-      92,523.34
440-110-100 - Hoodoo Water Station Sales-Wakaw      12,779.21      42,168.92     175,000.00    (132,831.08)   75.90-     157,115.34
440-140-300 - Water - Water Fob Sales         120.00         600.00        (480.00)   80.00-       8,580.00

     13,396.61      49,870.96     282,600.00    (232,729.04)   82.35-     258,218.68
Sewer
440-220-100 - Sewer - Charges - North      19,015.00      29,015.00      29,016.00          (1.00)      19,016.31
440-220-105 - Sewer - Charges - South       6,000.00       6,000.00

     19,015.00      35,015.00      35,016.00          (1.00)    0.00      19,016.31

TOTAL UTILITIES:      32,411.61      84,885.96     317,616.00    (232,730.04)   73.27-     277,234.99

UNCONDITIONAL TRANSFERS
Unconditional Transfers
450-105-100 - Unconditional Provincial Grants       3,400.47       3,400.47      40,266.00
450-110-100 - Unconditional - (Revenue Sharing)     193,633.00    (193,633.00)  100.00-     196,723.00
450-120-100 - Unconditional - Balone       1,888.00      (1,888.00)  100.00-       1,894.00
450-120-105 - Unconditional - Cudsaskwa       8,215.00      (8,215.00)  100.00-       8,279.00
450-130-100 - Unconditional - Road Preservation         272.00

          0.00       3,400.47     203,736.00    (200,335.53)   98.33-     247,434.00

TOTAL UNCONDITIONAL TRANSFERS:           0.00       3,400.47     203,736.00    (200,335.53)   98.33-     247,434.00
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CONDITIONAL GRANTS
Provincial
450-300-100 - Conditional - Prov - Infrastructure     260,670.00     260,670.00
450-320-100 - Conditional - Prov - Heavy Haul       8,150.00       8,150.00
450-350-100 - Conditional - Prov - Other      47,904.00     (47,904.00)  100.00-
450-350-110 - Condtional - Prov - New Deal      40,000.00     (40,000.00)  100.00-      59,737.50

          0.00     268,820.00      96,054.00     172,766.00  179.86      59,737.50
Local
450-410-100 - Conditional - Local - Pest Control         775.00        (775.00)  100.00-         775.00

          0.00           0.00         775.00        (775.00)  100.00-         775.00

TOTAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS:           0.00     268,820.00      96,829.00     171,991.00  177.62      60,512.50

GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
Provincial
450-600-100 - GIL - Provincial       3,013.28
450-610-100 - GIL - Prov - Sask Tel       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-

          0.00           0.00       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-       3,013.28

TOTAL GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES:           0.00           0.00       3,000.00      (3,000.00)  100.00-       3,013.28

CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS
Capital Asset Proceeds
460-200-100 - GG - Land Sales - Gain/Loss       6,000.00
460-220-500 - TS - Sale of Machinery/Eqmt - Gain/Loss       1,000.00       1,000.00       1,000.00     (69,411.00)

      1,000.00       1,000.00           0.00       1,000.00    0.00     (63,411.00)

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSET PROCEEDS:       1,000.00       1,000.00           0.00       1,000.00    0.00     (63,411.00)

INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS
Investment and Income Revenue
470-100-100 - Interest Revenue         367.88       2,239.78       6,000.00      (3,760.22)   62.67-      14,759.43
470-130-100 - Commission Revenue       2,400.00      (2,400.00)  100.00-       2,437.90
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        367.88       2,239.78       8,400.00      (6,160.22)   73.34-      17,197.33

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS:         367.88       2,239.78       8,400.00      (6,160.22)   73.34-      17,197.33

OTHER REVENUES
Other Revenue
480-110-100 - Misc. revenue       1,152.35
480-120-100 - SARM Disability      21,929.16
480-120-110 - WCB Benefits         671.80
480-120-115 - Refunds & rebates       2,764.34       2,764.34       2,764.34
480-150-110 - Non Revenue Receipts       7,066.13

      2,764.34       2,764.34           0.00       2,764.34    0.00      30,819.44

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES:       2,764.34       2,764.34           0.00       2,764.34    0.00      30,819.44

TOTAL REVENUES:      90,485.64     641,949.70   3,662,449.00  (3,020,499.30)   82.47-   3,641,549.02
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EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Wages & Benefits
Wages
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Indemnity - Council meeti       2,660.00      (2,660.00)      27,324.56

          0.00       2,660.00           0.00      (2,660.00)    0.00      27,324.56
510-110-140 - GG - Council - Admin meetings         489.71      28,100.00      27,610.29   98.26
510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Administrator       9,481.17      69,964.78     101,500.00      31,535.22   31.07     163,864.51
510-110-330 - GG - Salaries - Assistant       8,889.22      41,211.89      99,200.00      57,988.11   58.46      83,213.07
510-110-535 - GG - Employee Wages          (0.01)

     18,370.38     114,326.38     228,800.00     114,473.62   50.03     274,402.14

Benefits
510-120-110 - GG - Council - Benefits       1,147.76       3,929.00       2,781.24   70.79       2,174.33

          0.00       1,147.76       3,929.00       2,781.24   70.79       2,174.33
510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - Administrator       3,043.78       6,350.00       3,306.22   52.07       6,084.18
510-130-234 - GG - Benefits - Worker Compensation       5,285.87       5,285.87      (5,285.87)
510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - Assistant       8,021.70       4,700.00      (3,321.70)   70.67-       2,183.76

      5,285.87      17,499.11      14,979.00      (2,520.11)   16.82-      10,442.27

     23,656.25     131,825.49     243,779.00     111,953.51   45.92     284,844.41
Professional/Contract Services
510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Legal       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00         741.29
510-200-130 - GG - Cont. - Audit/Accounting      10,600.00      10,600.00  100.00      10,764.22
510-200-150 - GG - Cont. - Assessment - SAMA      29,617.69      30,000.00         382.31    1.27      28,966.60
510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Advertising         902.20       4,000.00       3,097.80   77.45       1,984.29
510-200-200 - GG - Cont. - Printing RM Maps       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00
510-210-110 - GG - Reeve/Mayor - Travel & Meals          16.97
510-210-120 - GG - Council - Meeting/Travel/Meals       2,358.68       4,000.00       1,641.32   41.03       4,655.39
510-210-150 - GG - Council - Convention/Travel/Meals         410.10         350.00         (60.10)   17.17-       1,466.74
510-210-160 - GG - Travel, Meals & Subsistence         500.00         500.00  100.00
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Training, Travel & Meals         860.75       8,300.00       7,439.25   89.63      15,195.94
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510-210-175 - GG - Admin - OH&S         261.60         261.60       2,200.00       1,938.40   88.11       2,074.43
510-210-180 - GG - Admin - NCRPA       3,167.82      20,823.48      37,500.00      16,676.52   44.47      39,436.53
510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insurance - General & Bond      22,803.35      22,830.00          26.65    0.12      20,589.43
510-240-100 - GG - Cont. - Memberships & Subscriptions       7,960.59       8,500.00         539.41    6.35       8,718.34
510-250-100 - GG - Cont. - Communications       2,907.58       7,000.00       4,092.42   58.46      10,816.49
510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax Enforcement/Collection         304.40      20,000.00      19,695.60   98.48      17,032.21
510-260-150 - GG - Cont. - Elections         412.19
510-280-150 - GG - Cont. - Asset Management      14,970.00      60,000.00      45,030.00   75.05
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Bank Charges         105.14         850.73       2,000.00       1,149.27   57.46       1,995.85

      3,534.56     105,031.15     220,780.00     115,748.85   52.43     164,866.91
Utilities
510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Telephone         452.96       2,255.63       6,600.00       4,344.37   65.82       5,039.17
510-300-150 - GG - Utility - Office         191.51       1,490.70       4,300.00       2,809.30   65.33       5,229.94

        644.47       3,746.33      10,900.00       7,153.67   65.63      10,269.11
Maintenance, Material and Supplies
510-400-110 - GG - Maint. - Stationery & Postage       2,682.58       8,000.00       5,317.42   66.47       6,310.29
510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Office Supplies       7,798.41      17,000.00       9,201.59   54.13      17,261.65
510-410-160 - GG - Maint. - PR         209.96       4,000.00       3,790.04   94.75       3,736.19
510-410-180 - GG - Maint. - Elevator/Scale       1,517.25       1,518.00           0.75    0.05
510-490-100 - GG - Maint. - Office Repairs & Maint.      (1,075.00)       3,298.46       8,820.00       5,521.54   62.60       9,476.35
510-490-115 - GG - Main - Office Renovations       1,375.00       1,375.00     160,000.00     158,625.00   99.14

        300.00      16,881.66     199,338.00     182,456.34   91.53      36,784.48
Grants and Contributions
510-500-110 - GG - Grants and Contributions         100.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00         100.00
Capital Expenditures
510-600-599 - GG - Amort - Office & Information Tech       1,784.00       1,784.00  100.00       1,784.00

          0.00           0.00       1,784.00       1,784.00  100.00       1,784.00
Interest
510-700-115 - GG - Bank Charges Line of Credit         500.00         500.00  100.00       6,305.60

          0.00           0.00         500.00         500.00  100.00       6,305.60
Allowance for Uncollectibles
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510-800-110 - GG - Allowance for Uncollectibles       4,194.40      (4,194.40)

          0.00       4,194.40           0.00      (4,194.40)    0.00           0.00
Other
510-900-110 - GG - Non Expenditure Payments       1,146.77

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00       1,146.77

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES:      28,135.28     261,679.03     677,081.00     415,401.97   61.35     506,101.28

PROTECTIVE SERVICES
POLICE PROTECTION
Professional/Contractual Services
520-210-100 - PS - Police - Justice Requisition      33,000.00      33,000.00  100.00      32,511.30
520-260-100 - PS - Police - Bylaw Enforcement Officer       6,500.00       6,500.00  100.00       5,640.31

          0.00           0.00      39,500.00      39,500.00  100.00      38,151.61

TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION:           0.00           0.00      39,500.00      39,500.00  100.00      38,151.61

FIRE PROTECTION
Wages and Benefits
Wages
525-110-105 - PS-Fire-Administration         210.00       2,000.00       1,790.00   89.50       1,105.71
525-110-110 - PS - Fire - Salaries Cudworth       1,000.00       5,000.00      17,500.00      12,500.00   71.43      17,325.36
525-110-115 - PS - Fire - Salaries Wakaw       1,150.00       5,750.00      28,300.00      22,550.00   79.68      28,161.31
525-110-140 - PS - Fire - Training - Cudworth         773.80      11,000.00      10,226.20   92.97      10,346.80
525-110-145 - PS - Fire - Training - Wakaw         650.50      13,000.00      12,349.50   95.00      13,313.53

      2,150.00      12,384.30      71,800.00      59,415.70   82.75      70,252.71

      2,150.00      12,384.30      71,800.00      59,415.70   82.75      70,252.71
Professional/Contractual Services
525-210-100 - PS - Fire - EMS Contract - 911         886.00         886.00  100.00
525-220-100 - PS - Fire - Travel & Meals - Cudworth         300.00         300.00  100.00         294.70
525-220-105 - PS - Fire - Travel & Meals - Wakaw         500.00         500.00  100.00         422.39
525-230-100 - PS - Fire - Insurance - Cudworth       2,771.38       2,771.00          (0.38)    0.01-       2,739.30
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525-230-105 - PS - Fire - Insurance - Wakaw       1,010.30       2,000.00         989.70   49.49       2,261.10

          0.00       3,781.68       6,457.00       2,675.32   41.43       5,717.49
Utilities
525-300-140 - PS - Fire - Communication - Cudworth          33.77       1,398.75       6,432.00       5,033.25   78.25       6,242.81
525-300-145 - PS - Fire - Communication - Wakaw          33.77       1,083.10       5,919.00       4,835.90   81.70       4,801.80
525-300-150 - PS - Fire - Storage Fee - Cudworth      12,000.00      12,000.00  100.00      12,000.00
525-300-155 - PS - Fire - Storage Fees - Wakaw      18,000.00      18,000.00  100.00      35,568.87

         67.54       2,481.85      42,351.00      39,869.15   94.14      58,613.48
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
525-430-100 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repair - Cudworth          83.38       5,000.00       4,916.62   98.33       4,097.92
525-430-105 - PS - Vehicle/Equip. Repairs -  Wakaw       7,154.98      35,000.00      27,845.02   79.56      22,295.90
525-430-110 - PS - Fire - Oil & Gas - Cudworth         352.96       1,500.00       1,147.04   76.47         418.89
525-430-115 - PS - Fire - Oil & Gas - Wakaw         580.57       5,000.00       4,419.43   88.39       2,072.12
525-440-100 - PS - Fire - Small Tools - Cudworth         396.42       3,000.00       2,603.58   86.79       2,072.04
525-440-115 - PS - Fire - Small Tools - Wakaw         400.09       5,000.00       4,599.91   92.00         716.74
525-445-100 - PS - Fire - Equipment - Cudworth      17,355.70      36,600.00      19,244.30   52.58      10,291.09
525-445-115 - PS - Fire -Equipment - Wakaw       5,227.78      32,800.00      27,572.22   84.06      12,725.40

          0.00      31,551.88     123,900.00      92,348.12   74.53      54,690.10
Capital Expenditures
525-600-399 - PS - Fire - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt      36,500.00      36,500.00  100.00      36,239.00

          0.00           0.00      36,500.00      36,500.00  100.00      36,239.00
Allowance for Uncollectibles
525-820-110 - PS - Fire - Allow for Uncollect Wakaw       1,074.17       5,000.00       3,925.83   78.52       2,909.87

          0.00       1,074.17       5,000.00       3,925.83   78.52       2,909.87

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION:       2,217.54      51,273.88     286,008.00     234,734.12   82.07     228,422.65

TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES:       2,217.54      51,273.88     325,508.00     274,234.12   84.25     266,574.26

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
MAINTENANCE
Wages & Benefits
Wages
530-110-110 - TS - Maint. - Council - Supervision       4,114.28      58,500.00      54,385.72   92.97      58,228.47
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530-110-120 - TS - Maint. - Wages/Benefits      12,870.06      25,412.65     149,000.00     123,587.35   82.94     136,455.56
530-110-130 - TS - Maint. - Salaries - Custom Work         257.84       3,500.00       3,242.16   92.63       3,478.27

     12,870.06      29,784.77     211,000.00     181,215.23   85.88     198,162.30

Benefits
530-120-120 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - Foreman       3,762.72      (3,762.72)
530-130-130 - TS - Maint. - Benefits - Operators      16,104.29     (16,104.29)

          0.00      19,867.01           0.00     (19,867.01)    0.00           0.00

     12,870.06      49,651.78     211,000.00     161,348.22   76.47     198,162.30
Professional/Contractual Services
530-200-110 - TS - Maint. - Engineering       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00
530-250-100 - TS - Maint. - Travel, Meal & Subsistence          81.72       1,500.00       1,418.28   94.55       1,497.25
530-250-105 - TS - Maint. - Rail Line Retention       1,000.00       1,000.00  100.00         796.00
530-250-110 - TS - Maint. - Council - Travel & Meals       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00         842.44
530-260-100 - TS - Maint. - Insurance/Vehicle Reg.      11,525.12      25,000.00      13,474.88   53.90      21,857.76

          0.00      11,606.84      32,000.00      20,393.16   63.73      24,993.45
Utilities
530-300-120 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Power/Heat         535.61       5,479.33       8,600.00       3,120.67   36.29       7,311.70
530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Telephone         212.03       1,046.61       4,300.00       3,253.39   75.66       5,575.68

        747.64       6,525.94      12,900.00       6,374.06   49.41      12,887.38
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
530-400-110 - TS - Maint. - Materials & Supplies        (733.68)
530-410-100 - TS - Maint. - Shop Supply & Small Tools         733.68       2,930.65      30,000.00      27,069.35   90.23      26,424.68
530-410-110 - TS-Maint.-Personal Protective Equipment         150.00       2,144.32       3,000.00         855.68   28.52       6,760.06
530-420-100 - TS - Machinery Repairs - Wages       3,555.75      30,272.49     105,700.00      75,427.51   71.36     104,527.01
530-420-101 - TS - Maint. - Repair/Parts/Tools      18,282.73      90,000.00      71,717.27   79.69      69,145.70
530-420-102 - TS - Maint. - Adminstrative Costs         853.35       6,917.26      40,000.00      33,082.74   82.71      40,438.52
530-420-103 - TS - Maint. - Training       2,000.00       2,000.00  100.00         220.00
530-425-110 - TS - Maint. - Machine Fuel      35,710.71     150,000.00     114,289.29   76.19     147,022.41
530-430-120 - TS - Maint. - Machine - Blades       3,004.04      15,000.00      11,995.96   79.97      13,600.86
530-430-135 - TS - Maint. - Balone Hamlet         109.36       4,177.69       1,840.00      (2,337.69)  127.05-       2,370.72
530-430-140 - TS - Maint. - Cudsaskwa Hamlet        (484.30)      26,620.00      27,104.30  101.82       3,604.63
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530-430-145 - TS - Maint - Resort       3,083.08       3,864.29      25,000.00      21,135.71   84.54      20,682.80
530-440-100 - TS - Maint. - Gravel/Sand       4,361.22     230,408.34     450,000.00     219,591.66   48.80     222,443.62
530-450-100 - TS - Maint. - Culverts/Drainage      24,244.66
530-460-110 - TS - Maint. - Dust Control      22,619.75      45,000.00      22,380.25   49.73      62,683.48
530-470-100 - TS - Maint. - Road/Street Signs      12,000.00      12,000.00  100.00       3,746.16
530-490-110 - TS - Maint. - Roads       2,781.44       3,000.00         218.56    7.29       4,651.45

     12,112.76     362,629.41     999,160.00     636,530.59   63.71     752,566.76
Capital Expenditures
530-600-130 - TS - Purchase of Cap Assets - Mach     549,157.40
530-600-140 - TS - Purchase of Cap Assets - Equipment    (549,157.40)
530-600-299 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Bldgs/Impr&Eng Str       4,000.00       4,000.00  100.00       4,000.00
530-600-399 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt     140,517.00     140,517.00  100.00     140,517.00
530-600-699 - TS - Maint. - Amort - Infrastructure     150,000.00     150,000.00  100.00

          0.00           0.00     294,517.00     294,517.00  100.00     144,517.00
Interest
530-700-110 - TS - Maint. - Interest       1,038.32       5,661.04      18,725.00      13,063.96   69.77      19,521.15

      1,038.32       5,661.04      18,725.00      13,063.96   69.77      19,521.15
Other
530-900-110 - TS - Maint. - Roads Other       4,271.50

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00       4,271.50

TOTAL MAINTENANCE:      26,768.78     436,075.01   1,568,302.00   1,132,226.99   72.19   1,156,919.54

CONSTRUCTION
Wages & Benefits
Wages
535-110-120 - TS - Const. - Wages/Benefits       2,493.81      23,400.00      20,906.19   89.34      23,540.02

          0.00       2,493.81      23,400.00      20,906.19   89.34      23,540.02

          0.00       2,493.81      23,400.00      20,906.19   89.34      23,540.02
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
535-425-110 - TS - Const. - Oil & Gas      50,000.00      50,000.00  100.00
535-450-100 - TS - Const. - Culverts/Drainage      16,995.19      30,000.00      13,004.81   43.35
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535-490-125 - TS - Const - Smuts  RRIG       7,672.50      (7,672.50)

          0.00      24,667.69      80,000.00      55,332.31   69.17           0.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION:           0.00      27,161.50     103,400.00      76,238.50   73.73      23,540.02

SNOW REMOVAL
Wages and Benefits
Wages
537-110-120 - TS - Snow Rem - Municipal Force      19,601.43      34,700.00      15,098.57   43.51      34,249.56

          0.00      19,601.43      34,700.00      15,098.57   43.51      34,249.56

          0.00      19,601.43      34,700.00      15,098.57   43.51      34,249.56
Professional/Contractual Services
537-210-100 - TS - Snow - Contracted Removal         750.00       1,500.00         750.00   50.00       1,400.00

          0.00         750.00       1,500.00         750.00   50.00       1,400.00
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
537-420-100 - TS - Vehicle Equip. Repair/Parts/Tools         104.02        (104.02)
537-420-110 - TS - Snow - Oil & Gas       2,706.82      13,000.00      10,293.18   79.18      10,260.24

          0.00       2,810.84      13,000.00      10,189.16   78.38      10,260.24

TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL:           0.00      23,162.27      49,200.00      26,037.73   52.92      45,909.80

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES:      26,768.78     486,398.78   1,720,902.00   1,234,503.22   71.74   1,226,369.36

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Professional/Contractual Services
540-200-110 - EH - Cont. - Waste Collection/Disposal       1,745.30      42,524.54     110,000.00      67,475.46   61.34      93,045.14
540-200-120 - EH - Waste Collection/Disposal - Hamlet          65.00
540-210-100 - EH - Cont. - Pest Control       4,078.58      25,000.00      20,921.42   83.69      20,612.07
540-210-200 - EH - Cont. - Weed Control         400.00         400.00  100.00         370.50

      1,745.30      46,603.12     135,400.00      88,796.88   65.58     114,092.71
Capital Expenditures
540-600-399 - EH&W -  Amort - Machinery & Equipment       3,330.00       3,330.00  100.00     152,954.00
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          0.00           0.00       3,330.00       3,330.00  100.00     152,954.00

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES:       1,745.30      46,603.12     138,730.00      92,126.88   66.41     267,046.71

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
550-110-110 - H&W - Council Indemnity       1,014.29       4,500.00       3,485.71   77.46
550-120-110 - H&W - Wages/Benefits         500.00         500.00  100.00

          0.00       1,014.29       5,000.00       3,985.71   79.71           0.00
Grants and Contributions
550-500-110 - H&W - Grants and Contributions      25,000.00      31,000.00      28,000.00      (3,000.00)   10.71-      27,615.83

     25,000.00      31,000.00      28,000.00      (3,000.00)   10.71-      27,615.83

Total PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES:      25,000.00      32,014.29      33,000.00         985.71    2.99      27,615.83

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Wages and Benefits
560-110-110 - P&D - Salaries       5,705.61      24,716.72      52,250.00      27,533.28   52.70      50,518.58
560-120-110 - P&D - Benefits       1,488.96       3,475.00       1,986.04   57.15       1,914.98

      5,705.61      26,205.68      55,725.00      29,519.32   52.97      52,433.56
Professional/Contractual Services
560-200-110 - P&D - Cont. - Other Services     (13,300.48)       1,237.56      25,000.00      23,762.44   95.05      49,585.54
560-200-115 - P & D - Cont. - Weir       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00       2,322.64
560-200-160 - P&D - Cont. - Civic Addressing       5,108.42      24,016.11     (24,016.11)
560-200-170 - P&D - Buildtech inspections       3,810.48       3,810.48      (3,810.48)
560-210-100 - P&D - Cont. - Advertising         384.00       1,000.00         616.00   61.60         829.80

     (4,381.58)      29,448.15      28,500.00        (948.15)    3.33-      52,737.98
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
560-400-110 - P&D - Building Maint. Materials & Suppli         296.78

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00         296.78
Other
560-900-110 - P&D -Utility Lease Lot Expenses       9,490.00       9,490.00      22,000.00      12,510.00   56.86

      9,490.00       9,490.00      22,000.00      12,510.00   56.86           0.00
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TOTAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES:      10,814.03      65,143.83     106,225.00      41,081.17   38.67     105,468.32

RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
Professional/Contractual Services
570-200-110 - R&C - Cont. - Advertising         183.60
570-220-100 - R&C - Cont. - Travel, Meal & Subsistence         301.71       2,600.00       2,298.29   88.40       1,938.29

          0.00         301.71       2,600.00       2,298.29   88.40       2,121.89
Grants and Contributions
570-500-110 - R&C - Grants and Contributions       7,500.00       7,500.00       7,645.71
570-500-130 - R&C - Grants - Library/Museum       5,670.00      12,340.00       6,670.00   54.05      13,553.56

          0.00      13,170.00      19,840.00       6,670.00   33.62      21,199.27
Capital Expenditures
570-600-399 - R&C - Amort - Machinery & Equipment       6,530.00       6,530.00  100.00       6,531.00

          0.00           0.00       6,530.00       6,530.00  100.00       6,531.00

TOTAL RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES:           0.00      13,471.71      28,970.00      15,498.29   53.50      29,852.16

UTILITIES
WATER
Wages and Benefits
580-110-110 - UT - Water - Salaries - Cudworth         265.87       1,000.00         734.13   73.41       1,020.49
580-110-115 - UT - Water - Salaries - Wakaw         591.39       1,800.00       1,208.61   67.15       1,762.56

          0.00         857.26       2,800.00       1,942.74   69.38       2,783.05
Professional/Contractual Services
580-230-100 - UT - Water - Travel, Meals & Subsistence         300.00         300.00  100.00         240.00
580-275-100 - UT - Water - Water Testing - Cudworth       1,335.50      12,500.00      11,164.50   89.32      11,981.16
580-275-105 - UT - Water - Water Testing - Wakaw       1,443.82      13,500.00      12,056.18   89.31      13,059.01

          0.00       2,779.32      26,300.00      23,520.68   89.43      25,280.17
Utilities
580-300-120 - UT - Water - Power - Cudworth         290.51       1,388.50       3,500.00       2,111.50   60.33       3,278.97
580-300-125 - UT - Water - Power - Wakaw         326.68       1,427.86       3,500.00       2,072.14   59.20       2,437.45
580-300-130 - UT - Water - Water - Cudworth      73,904.06
580-300-135 - UT - Water - Water - Wakaw     110,209.82
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580-300-140 - UT - Water - Telephone - Cudworth          52.17         274.58         675.00         400.42   59.32         654.52
580-300-145 - UT - Water - Telephone - Wakaw          52.18         274.60         675.00         400.40   59.32         654.55
580-300-160 - UT - Water - Pumpout Cudworth         200.00       2,200.00       2,000.00   90.91       1,920.00
580-300-165 - UT - Water - Pumpout Wakaw         280.00       2,200.00       1,920.00   87.27       2,060.00

        721.54       3,845.54      12,750.00       8,904.46   69.84     195,119.37
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
580-430-100 - UT - Water - Material/Supply - Cudworth       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00       5,982.53
580-430-105 - UT - Water - Material/Supply - Wakaw       2,500.00       2,500.00  100.00       2,794.51
580-430-110 - UT - Water - Public Well-Balone Hamlet          45.03         250.77        (250.77)         512.88
580-430-120 - UT - Water - Public Well Ens         365.83         750.00         384.17   51.22         725.50
580-450-200 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-Cudworth       7,734.87      75,000.00      67,265.13   89.69       6,666.27
580-450-205 - UT - Water - Hoodoo Wt Stn-Wakaw      16,835.66     110,000.00      93,164.34   84.69      12,077.54

         45.03      25,187.13     190,750.00     165,562.87   86.80      28,759.23
Capital Expenditures
580-600-399 - UT - Water - Amort - Machinery & Eqmt       1,050.00       1,050.00  100.00       1,053.00
580-600-699 - UT - Water - Amort - Infrastructure      18,450.00      18,450.00  100.00      18,430.00

          0.00           0.00      19,500.00      19,500.00  100.00      19,483.00
Allowance for Uncollectibles
580-800-110 - UT - Water - Allowance for Uncollectible         775.00        (775.00)

          0.00         775.00           0.00        (775.00)    0.00           0.00

TOTAL WATER:         766.57      33,444.25     252,100.00     218,655.75   86.73     271,424.82

SEWER
Professional/Contractual Services
585-200-110 - UT - Sewer - Legal Fees       1,999.14

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00    0.00       1,999.14
Utilities
585-300-120 - UT - Sewer - Power - North          43.45         408.85         800.00         391.15   48.89         576.39
585-300-125 - UT - Sewer - Power - South           9.40         156.37         800.00         643.63   80.45         671.05

         52.85         565.22       1,600.00       1,034.78   64.67       1,247.44
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
585-430-130 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon North      55,090.66     205,299.93     401,500.00     196,200.07   48.87       3,841.07
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Prior year
Current Year To Date Budget Variance % total

585-430-135 - UT - Sewer - Lagoon South          59.93       1,500.00       1,440.07   96.00       1,202.35

     55,090.66     205,359.86     403,000.00     197,640.14   49.04       5,043.42
Capital Expenditures
585-600-699 - UT - Sewer - Amort - Infrastructure      18,500.00      18,500.00  100.00      18,266.00

          0.00           0.00      18,500.00      18,500.00  100.00      18,266.00
Interest
585-700-110 - UT - Sewer - Interest         123.16         677.34       1,500.00         822.66   54.84       1,918.62

        123.16         677.34       1,500.00         822.66   54.84       1,918.62

TOTAL SEWER:      55,266.67     206,602.42     424,600.00     217,997.58   51.34      28,474.62

TOTAL UTILITIES:      56,033.24     240,046.67     676,700.00     436,653.33   64.53     299,899.44

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:     150,714.17   1,196,631.31   3,707,116.00   2,510,484.69   67.72   2,728,927.36

CHANGE IN NET-FINANCIAL ASSETS     (60,228.53)    (554,681.61)     (44,667.00)    (510,014.61) 1141.82-     912,621.66

Change in Non-Financial Assets     (38,352.98)     (38,352.98)     (38,352.98)   7,860,777.29

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS     (21,875.55)    (516,328.63)     (44,667.00)    (471,661.63) 1055.95-  (6,948,155.63)

TRANSFERS
590-110-100 - Transfer to Reserves    (294,004.00)
590-190-100 - Transfer to Hamlets      (1,291.00)

CHANGE IN SURPLUS     (21,875.55)    (516,328.63)     (44,667.00)    (471,661.63) 1055.95-  (6,652,860.63)
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Cash 31-May-21 30-Apr-21 Change
Chequing account 497,011.96      522,312.68       (25,300.72)      
Dedicated Lands 680.56              680.30              0.26                 
Servicing Agreement 258.21              258.20              0.01                 
Reserve 1,005,028.06   991,755.14       13,272.92       
Hamlet Reserve 141,272.63      180,991.20       (39,718.57)      

1,644,251.42   1,695,997.52   (51,746.10)      

Accounts receivable - general MAY APR Change
Category Current Arrears Total Total

Building Permits 415.00              205.00              620.00             672.50          (52.50)             
Custom Work -                    21,898.15         21,898.15       26,159.07    (4,260.92)       
Fire Agreements 32,989.00        -                     32,989.00       32,989.00    -                  
Fire Calls 46,836.39        111,741.16       158,577.55     117,268.11  41,309.44      
General 1,050.00          12,141.51         13,191.51       12,141.51    1,050.00         
Sale of Gravel -                    3,920.24           3,920.24         5,734.79       (1,814.55)       
Office Services 1,500.00          -                     1,500.00         1,564.74       (64.74)             
Water Sales 12,975.67        12,791.28         25,766.95       25,390.14    376.81            
Well Key Receipts -                    1,150.00           1,150.00         1,915.00       (765.00)           
Sewage 10,630.00         10,630.00       11,130.00    (500.00)           

95,766.06        174,477.34       270,243.40     234,964.86  35,278.54      

Taxes receivable * negative indicates prepayment MAY APR Change
Taxing Authority Current Arrears Total taxes Interest Total outstanding

100 - Municipal (Ag) (5,765.60)         34,242.46         28,476.86       1,712.50       30,189.36      30,249.13    (59.77)              
101 - Municipal (Lake) (21,540.50)       62,837.61         41,297.11       3,141.27       44,438.38      53,152.78    (8,714.40)         
102 - Municipal (Ag) (19.77)               107,330.52       107,310.75     5,366.62       112,677.37    117,342.60  (4,665.23)         
103 - Balone Hamlet (5.79)                 1,731.90           1,726.11         86.60            1,812.71         2,910.29       (1,097.58)         
104 - Cudsaskwa Hamlet (2,971.58)         1,090.57           (1,881.01)        54.55            (1,826.46)       (960.12)         (866.34)            
200 - Horizon (18,841.20)       173,654.81       154,813.61     8,682.56       163,496.17    171,548.60  (8,052.43)         
203 - St. Paul's (19.06)               -                     (19.06)             -                (19.06)             (19.06)           -                   
300 - NCRPA 19,423.53         19,423.53       971.20          20,394.73      20,200.49    194.24             
400 - Hail 2,525.51           2,525.51         126.35          2,651.86         3,250.59       (598.73)            
500 - St. Louis C&D 167.30              167.30             8.35              175.65            173.98          1.67                  
501 - Reynaud C&D (0.07)                 -                     (0.07)                -                (0.07)               (0.07)             -                   
700 - Tax enforcement 94.00                39,031.09         39,125.09       1,946.85       41,071.94      40,516.69    555.25             

(49,069.57)       442,035.30       392,965.73     22,096.85    415,062.58    438,365.90  (23,303.32)      

Loans Outstanding
MAY APR Change

Lagoon loan 58,330.96        61,158.80         (2,827.84)        
Scraper loan 506,916.39      515,627.00       (8,710.61)        
777 Debenture 585,137.05      585,137.05       -                   

1,150,384.40   1,161,922.85   (11,538.45)      
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April 2 payroll 13,487.99             
April 16 payroll 15,809.22             
April 30 payroll 1,807.48               
April firepay 2,150.00               

33,254.69             

April month end:
Cheques 28097 - 28111 43,289.04             

May 14 payroll 21,296.09             
May 28 payroll 21,817.62             
May fire pay 2,150.00               

45,263.71             

May month end:
Cheques 28112 - 28120 56,244.44             
Other - online (x3) 19,138.69             

75,383.13             
June Meeting:
Cheques 28121 - 28123 109,723.90           
Cheques 28124 - 28165 237,482.85           

347,206.75           

Total payments 544,397.32           
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive & file
2. That Council authorizes that for roll 188 100, an agreement be entered into for receipt of 

monthly tax payments of $200, instead of monthly tax payments of $240 as previously 
decided at the April 14, 2021 meeting.

3. Other (Council)

Background:  At the April 14, 2021 meeting the following motion was passed regarding this roll #:

“That Council authorizes an agreement be entered into with the owners of roll 188 100 to make 
monthly tax payments of $240, with the understanding that if after 3 years a higher payment 
amount may be renewed if necessary.”  (see report from that meeting)

Discussion:  Taxervice reached out to the property owners, and they are unable to commit $240/month.  
They are only able to commit $200, which is what they had been paying since November 2020.

Financial Implications:  See attached email re: summary for how long it will take to repay

Attachments:  Email from Tracey at Taxervice

Conclusion:  Council can agree to the current payment plan or proceed with tax enforcement

Respectfully submitted,

For: RM of Hoodoo - council
Date: May 31, 2021
From: Fay Stewart
Title: Tax enforcement update – Roll 188 100
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RM of Hoodoo No 401

From: Tracy G. <TracyG@taxervice.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 1:32 PM
To: RM of Hoodoo No 401
Subject: Rural Municipality of Hoodoo - 2018 Arrears - Roll 188100/Eckel

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon Fay,  
 
This is further to our telephone conversation this afternoon. Our office has spoken to June Eckel with respect to her 
property. She has been making regular monthly payments of $200. June is able to commit to monthly payments of 
$200. In one year’s time these payments would amount to $2,400. The amount of arrears and taxes owing as of today’s 
date is $4,500 and the annual levy is approximately $1,300. (penalty will continue to accumulate and taxes will continue 
to be levied) Typically, a reasonable payment plan will see the arrears current within a three year period. In this case, 
that would require a substantially higher payment amount, but June and Eric are unable to commit to anything more at 
this time. Would the Municipality be willing to enter into a three year term agreement for payment of taxes with the 
option for a renewal.  
 
An agreement would not stop the tax enforcement/recovery process, however, it would postpone further proceedings 
at this time. If at any time the payment arrangement is defaulted upon, proceedings could be pursued. 
 
Please confirm the above is acceptable, and we will prepare a draft agreement for your review. Our fee for preparing a 
formal agreement is very reasonable (approximately $200) and can be added to the roll. 
 
Tracy G. 
Account Executive 
 

 

 
T:  877.734.3113 Ext. 108 
F:  877.734.1050 
E:  tracyg@taxervice.com 
W: www.taxervice.com 

This communication is solely for the use of the intended recipient and may contain confidential, privileged or personal information. If you are not the 
intended recipient, any copying, distribution or use of this information is prohibited. Please reply to the sender and delete this email from your system. 
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May 18, 2021 
 
Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No. 401 
BOX 250 
CUDWORTH SK | S0K 1B0 
 
Dear Reeve Kolla and Councillors: 
 
Re:  Rural Integrated Road for Growth (RIRG) Stimulus Funding Approval 
 2021 Clay Capping Project 
 
I am pleased to inform you that the RM of Hoodoo’s road construction project N 7 and Pt 8-40-27 
has obtained final approval from the Honourable Fred Bradshaw as of May 10th, 2021 and will 
receive funding assistance from the 2021 RIRG Stimulus Funding Road Construction Program. 

RIRG funding approval for the clay capping project located at N 7 and Pt 8-40-27 shall be 
conditional upon receipt of the attached RIRG Funding Agreement and other required 
documentation by July 31st, 2021. Should your Municipality fail to furnish the RIRG Funding 
Agreement and other required documentation by 4:00 pm CST on July 31st, 2021, your 
Municipality shall forfeit your RIRG funding approval for the current program year and those 
corresponding monies will be redistributed. 

The attached agreement shall be signed by the Reeve and the Administrator and the signed copy 
of the agreement shall be returned to SARM. The approved agreement will be retained by SARM 
for its records and an electronic signed version will be sent for your records. Until such time that 
the attached agreement is completed and returned to SARM, funding assistance cannot be 
provided. 

Please note the following: 
1. Financial Contribution; 

a. The Annual Assistance Rate for the Municipality is 50 percent to a maximum 
contribution of $500,000.00; 

b. The total cumulative contribution to the RM of Hoodoo No, 401 approved RIRG road 
projects shall not exceed $140,625.00; 

c. The estimated cost for the project is $281,250.00; 
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d. The Municipal Economic Enhancement Program (MEEP), Municipal Revenue Sharing 
(MRS) and/or Federal Gas Tax Fund (GTF) may be used towards a RMs contribution.   

2. Engineering; 
a. The Municipality shall employ a Professional Engineer registered to practice in 

Sackatchewan and the Engineer shall have Permission to Consult in an area of practice 
directly related to roadway projects. 

3. Public Procurement; 
a. The Municipality shall publicly procure all aspects of the Project.   
b. The Municipality shall publicly procure the services of a Professional Engineer in the 

event the services are over $75,000.00;  
c. All procurement documents shall be prepared by the Municipality and/or its Owner’s 

Engineer; 
d. A Bid Tabulation of the Tender results shall be provided to SARM one week after the 

opening of the procurement document; 
e. Any COVID-19 related costs shall be incorporated into the procurement document; 

such as allowing cost increases based on a per diem per employee and cost for 
personal protective equipment and; 

f. Virtual Tender Openings will be acceptable.   
4. Timeline; 

a. The Municipality shall procure an Owner’s Engineer and shall furnish the Professional 
Services Agreement to SARM by 4:00 pm CST on July 31st, 2021; 

b. Contractor/Labour must be procured and awarded by Jan 31st, 2022; 
c. All work shall be completed by Dec 31st, 2022, and; 
d. All eligible costs shall be submitted by Feb 23rd, 2023. 

5. COVID-19 Procurement considerations; 
a. Social distancing; hold project meetings by videoconference; post applicable protocols 

and circulate by email; 
b. PPE equipment must made readily available; Make sanitizer (hand and cleaning) readily 

available and/or additional temporary washing stations with soap/water and extra 
sanitizer; 

c. Remove or check personnel exhibiting symptoms, etc.; 
d. If you are a "contractor" or "prime contractor" under Saskatchewan occupational health 

and safety act/regulations, review your obligations for disease control as well as 
“General Duty Clause”; 

e. Consider re-organizing workflow and schedule to minimize the number of personnel on 
site at any given time; 

f. Proper Covid-19 warning and alert signage; 
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g. Refer to the Ministry of Highways suggested COVID-19 Protocol: In Highways we 
identified the following six additional areas that have high risk for employees, 
contractors and public health and safety during the COVID-19 pandemic and developed 
a best practice document to minimize the potential spread of the virus on a 
construction project.  

1. Site Based Risk Assessment Checklist  
2. Routine Cleaning and Best Hygiene Practices  

a. Sanitizing Work Surfaces – Safe Work Procedure (SWP/SOP)   
b. Personnel Hygiene  

3. Social Distancing  
4. Travelling to/from worksite  
5. Hotel and/or Camp Accommodation  
6. Enforcement and Audit 

h. For detailed COVID-19 related information please refer to the document included in the 
email.   

Your RM may receive more than one project agreement.  Choose which project/projects to proceed 
with up to a maximum grant funding of $500,000.00 per year per RM for road infrastructure.   

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Terry Hoeving, Infrastructure Development 
Committee Advisor & RIRG Lead by phone at 306-761-3736 or by email at thoeving@rirg.ca. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Terry Hoeving 
IDC Advisor and RIRG Lead 
Phone: (306) 761-3736 
E-mail: thoeving@rirg.ca 

 
Rural Integrated Road for Growth Program 2301 Windsor Park Road, Regina, SK | S4V 3A4 
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RURAL INTEGRATED ROADS FOR GROWTH 
  

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT 
 

BETWEEN: 
 

THE SASKATCHEWAN ASSOCIATION OF RURAL MUNICIPALITIES 
(herein SARM) 

 
- and - 

 
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF HOODOO 

 (herein the Municipality) 
 

(the Parties) 
 

Whereas:  

The Ministry of Highways (the Ministry) is responsible for developing and implementing 
policies and programs for transportation that support the economic growth and well-being 
of Saskatchewan; 

The costs associated with the construction of municipal roads to standards suitable for the 
safe and efficient transportation of the increased resource related traffic is the responsibility 
of the municipality in which the road is located; 

The Ministry has developed the Rural Integrated Roads for Growth (RIRG) Program for the 
purpose of contributing to the cost of the construction of municipal roadways to the standard 
suitable for safe and efficient transportation of local, provincial and national traffic; 

SARM and the Ministry have entered into an agreement where SARM shall administer the 
RIRG Program on behalf of the Ministry; 

The Municipality has applied for funding for a project under RIRG (“the Project”); 

The Program Management Board established by SARM and the Ministry has approved the 
Project for funding under RIRG, on the condition that the Municipality enter into this 
Agreement with SARM; 
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Now therefore, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. DEFINITIONS 

1.1. In this agreement: 

a) “Eligible Costs” shall mean all engineering fees and construction costs directly 
related to the Project, as described in the document attached hereto and 
marked as Appendix “A”; 

b) “Professional Engineer” shall mean a Professional Engineer contracted directly 
with the Municipality and registered to practice in Saskatchewan with 
Permission to Consult in an area of practice directly related to the Project; 

c) "Program Management Board" shall mean a committee comprised of 
representatives of the Ministry and SARM established to provide 
recommendations to the Minister of Highways and Infrastructure regarding the 
administration of the RIRG program; 

d) “Project" means the Clay Capping project on a municipal road located at N 7 
and Pt 8-40-27 in the Municipality; 

e) "Road" shall mean the public highway on which the Project is to be 
completed.  

2.  FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION BY SARM 

2.1. SARM shall pay to the Municipality a sum equal to 50 percent of the Eligible 
Costs up to a maximum of $500,000.00 per year, per Rural Municipality, 
incurred on or before Dec 31st, 2022 submitted to SARM before Feb 23rd, 
2023. 

2.2. SARM’s total contribution to the Project shall not exceed $140,625.00. 

2.3. SARM shall make payment contributions to the Municipality upon receipt of 
Application for Grant Payment, subject to a holdback of 10% per contribution or 
such greater amount as required by Clause 2.6.  The holdback funds shall be 
released to the Municipality upon receipt of the Professional Engineer’s 
completion certificate and satisfactory completion of Clause 3.4. 

2.4. SARM’s final contribution will be paid to the Municipality within sixty (60) days of 
submission of a duly completed Application for Grant Payment, with supporting 
documents, including proof of Eligible Costs and the Professional Engineer’s 
Certificate verifying that the Project has been constructed to the required 
standards. 

2.5. The Municipality shall be responsible for all other costs related to the Project. 

2.6. The financial contribution from SARM for costs related to the Project, shall be 
reduced by the amount received from any federal or provincial government 
programs utilized by the Municipality. 
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2.7. Notwithstanding section 2.6, the Municipality may utilize Municipal Revenue 
Sharing (MRS), the Federal Gas Tax Fund (GTF) or the Municipal Economic 
Enhancement Program (MEEP) to fund the Municipality’s share of costs related to 
the Project. 

3. DIRECTION, CONTROL AND SUPERVISION OF THE PROJECT 

3.1. The Municipality shall have sole direction, control, management and supervision 
of the Project, including for all surveying, design, tendering and construction 
required for the successful completion of the Project. 

3.2. The Municipality shall, at its expense, procure all permits, licenses, certificates, 
clearances and consents required to perform the work and services of this 
Agreement. 

3.3. The Municipality shall ensure that the Project complies with applicable federal, 
provincial and municipal statutes, regulations, guidelines, standards, and bylaws. 

3.4. Where the Project is for road construction, it shall meet the design requirements 
attached hereto and marked as Appendix “B”.  

3.5. Where the Project is for bridge construction, it shall meet the design 
requirements attached hereto and marked as Appendix “C”. 

3.6. The Municipality shall ensure that all work, services, and materials provided to 
the Project are of a good quality and that the Project is completed in a good and 
professional manner, in accordance with recognized standards, methods, 
practices and principles employed in the industry for similar work and in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement and all applicable codes, laws and 
regulations. 

3.7. The Municipality shall submit to SARM a fully executed contract or agreement 
between the Municipality and the Professional Engineer designing and 
supervising construction of the Project by 4:00 pm CST on July 31st, 2021.  

3.8. For the purposes of section 3.7, if the Project is a “Bridge Construction Project”, 
the Municipality shall employ:  

a) SARM Municipal Bridge Services as its Professional Engineer to be solely 
responsible for the bridge design and the selection of the construction 
supervisor employed by the Municipality; or 

b) a Professional Engineer other than SARM Municipal Bridge Services by 
written request to SARM, naming the proposed Professional Engineer, and 
where approved by the Program Management Board, the Municipality and 
Professional Engineer shall be required to sign a declaration stating that 
the Project will meet all necessary Program requirements as further 
described in the declaration. 

3.9. The Municipality shall provide a project update to SARM if requested to do so by 
SARM. 
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4. PUBLIC UTILITIES 

4.1. The Municipality shall be responsible to arrange for the relocation of any utilities 
that may be required. 

5. PROCUREMENT 

5.1. The Municipality shall publicly procure all components of the Project.  All 
procurement documents shall be prepared by the Municipality and/or the 
Professional Engineer. 

5.2. The Municipality shall publicly procure the services of a Professional Engineer in 
the event those services are $75,000 or greater.  

5.3. The procurement process shall be open, fair, and transparent to all bidders. 
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the procurement process shall 
exhibit the following principles: 

a) Procurement packages shall be complete with reasonable estimations of all 
quantities and all relevant specifications; 

b) Procurement packages shall have the same requirements for all bidders.   

c) Procurement packages shall be available sufficiently in advance of tender 
opening to permit bidders adequate time to prepare their bid; and 

d) The procurement results shall be publicly released. 

5.4. All bids for construction shall be accompanied by a minimum 5% bid bond or 
certified cheque. A minimum 50% performance bond and a minimum 50% 
labour and material payment bond shall be required upon award of the 
procurement. 

5.5. The Municipality may submit a bid on its own construction procurement 
competition by written request to SARM if the Project is “Grading,” “Clay 
Capping”, “Granular Seal Coat,” or “Base and Subbase”. To obtain approval, the 
Municipality and the Professional Engineer shall be required to sign a declaration 
stating that the Project will meet all necessary requirements as further described in 
the declaration document.  The Municipality shall ensure the intent to bid on its 
own project remains confidential.   

5.6. Competitions for construction shall be awarded by Jan 31st, 2022. 

5.7. The Municipality shall submit a summary of the eligible bids opened during the 
public opening to SARM by April, 15th 2022. The summary shall include the names 
of bidders, the value of the bids read during the opening and any corrected bid 
totals. 
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6. DIRECTION, CONTROL AND SUPERVISION OF THE ROAD 

6.1. Nothing in this agreement alters, transfers, or diminishes the Municipality's 
responsibility for the direction, control and management of the road, including its 
maintenance, in accordance with the Municipality's statutory obligations. 

7. INDEMNITY 

7.1. The Municipality shall indemnify and hold harmless SARM as well as its 
employees, agents and representatives, against all claims, liabilities, losses, 
damages, costs, expenses and causes of action, or demands or other 
proceedings by whomsoever made, relating to injury, including death, to persons 
or loss of or damage to property, that are in any manner based upon, occasioned 
by attributable to or arise out of: 

a) any breach or failure by the Municipality to perform any provision of its 
obligations set forth in this Agreement; or 

b) the acts or omissions of the Municipality, its contractors, officers, agents or 
employees. 

8. RELATIONSHIP OF SARM AND THE MUNICIPALITY 

8.1. SARM’s role will be confined to providing financial support.  Nothing in this 
Agreement shall be construed to make the parties principal and contractor or 
agent, or render either of them liable for the acts, omissions, debts, 
responsibilities or obligations of the other. 

9. INSPECTION AND AUDIT 

9.1. SARM shall, at all times and for all purposes, have full and free access to the site 
where work or services have been, are being or are to be performed and the 
Municipality shall provide all reasonable assistance to facilitate inspection of the 
work in progress, or the completed work, at any time during the term of this 
agreement. 

9.2. The Municipality shall keep proper accounts and records of all costs incurred in 
connection with the Project and shall keep all invoices, receipts and vouchers 
relating thereto. Such documents shall be available during regular business 
hours for inspection by SARM, who may make copies thereof and take extracts 
therefrom. 

10. TERMINATION 

10.1. SARM may, at any time and for whatever reason, suspend or terminate this 
Agreement by giving thirty (30) days’ written notice of suspension or 
termination to the Municipality. 
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10.2. If this agreement is suspended or terminated because:  

a) a Professional Engineer was not employed by the deadline set forth in Article 
3.7 - Direction, Control and Supervision of the Project;  

b) the Project is not tendered and awarded by the deadline set forth in Article 
5.6- Procurement;  

c) a certificate of non-compliance is issued; or  

d) the Municipality is in breach of any obligation, representation, warranty, 
covenant, or undertaking set forth in this Agreement and the breach is not 
remedied within thirty (30) days from the date the notice is given,  

then the Municipality shall be required to repay all, or any lesser sum as SARM 
may determine, contributions it has received from SARM pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

10.3. If this Agreement is suspended or terminated for a reason other than those set 
out in 10.1 and 10.2 then the Municipality may be reimbursed for costs 
properly incurred to the date of suspension or termination and for any 
additional costs on the Project that are a necessary consequence of the 
suspension or termination of this Agreement, but shall have no other right to 
damages or compensation pursuant to this Agreement.   

10.4. In order to claim the costs pursuant to section 10.2, the Municipality must, 
within ten (10) business days of the date of the notice of suspension or 
termination, deliver to SARM in writing, details setting out a description of the 
work completed along with estimates, including the dollar value of the 
outstanding work.  SARM reserves the right to determine what, if any, costs will 
be reimbursed at its sole discretion. 

10.5. The failure by SARM to require the fulfilment of the Municipality’s obligations, or 
to exercise any rights herein contained, shall not constitute a waiver, a 
renunciation, or a surrender of those rights. 

11. NOTICES 

11.1. Any notice required to be given by one party to the other, may be given by 
delivery in person, mail, fax or email as follows: 

SARM:  Terry Hoeving 
Infrastructure Development Committee Advisor & RIRG Lead 
Saskatchewan Association of Rural Municipalities 
2301 Windsor Park Road 
Regina, Saskatchewan | S4V 3A4 
Telephone: 306-761-3736  
Email: thoeving@rirg.ca 
 

Municipality: Joan Corneil 
Rural Municipal Administrator 
RM of Hoodoo 
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BOX 250 
CUDWORTH, Saskatchewan | S0K 1B0 
Telephone: 306-256-3281 
Email: rm401@sasktel.net 
 
 

12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

12.1. All disputes arising out of this agreement shall be resolved in accordance with 
the following process: 

a) road project disputes shall be referred to SARM’s Infrastructure Development 
Committee Advisor & RIRG Lead; and  

b) bridge project disputes shall be referred SARM’s Director of Municipal Bridge 
Services. 

12.2. Should there be no resolution pursuant to section 12.1, the Municipality may 
present their case to the Program Management Board, whose decision shall be 
final. 

12.3. Unless otherwise agreed in writing the Municipality shall continue to carry out 
its duties under this agreement during proceedings under this section. 

13. GENERAL 

13.1. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 
supersedes all previous negotiations.  No implied terms or obligations of any 
kind shall arise from anything in this agreement or otherwise, and the express 
provisions and agreements contained herein are the only provisions and 
agreements upon which any rights against a party may be founded. 

13.2. No change or modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless it is in writing 
and signed by each party hereto. 

13.3. This Agreement shall be construed to be in accordance with and governed by 
the laws in force of the Province of Saskatchewan. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and 
year hereunder mentioned. 

 
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF HOODOO NO. 401 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
(Reeve) 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
(Administrator) 

 
 

Date:____________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
SARM: 

_____________________________________ 
(Executive Director or Designate) 

 
 

Date:____________________________________ 
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Appendix “A” 
Eligible Costs 

 

Eligible Costs shall include: 

 Legal land survey and registration; 
 Right of way purchase cost (a maximum of 1.5 times assessment); 
 Environmental or heritage study cost; 
 Engineering design services; 
 Cost of relocation of utilities; 
 Amounts paid to land owners to establish borrow pits; 
 Cost of water and hauling water; 
 Material costs such as gravel, culverts, piling, miscellaneous steel plate, 

bearings, precast concrete, bridgerailing, timbers, hardware, and construction 
signs if not included in the construction contract bid items; 

 Inspection services during fabrication of components; 
 Construction Supervision and Contract Administration; 
 Contractor/Labour (All work, material, and services required under the Contract); 
 Crop damage; 
 Seeding of right of way and borrow pits; 
 Fence replacement, and; 
 Saskatchewan Provincial Sales Tax (PST). 
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Appendix “B” 
Road Construction Design Requirements 

All roadway projects shall meet the following requirements: 
 Minimum design speed of 90 km/h; 
 Minimum surface width of 8.6 m; 
 Minimum right-of-way of 42.0 m; 
 Minimum side slopes of 4:1; 
 Maximum gradient of 8%, and; 
 Maximum super elevation 0.08 m/m 
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Appendix “C” 
Bridge Construction Design Requirements 

All bridge projects shall be designed to one of the following guidelines or standards: 
a) The design of the bridge shall meet the requirements of the Saskatchewan Ministry of 

Highways and Infrastructure, Bridge Standards – Technical Standards Branch, Bridge 
Design Criteria, BD-100. 

 For the purposes of this Agreement, “Ministry” shall mean the Saskatchewan 
Association of Rural Municipalities. 

or  
 
b) The design of the bridge shall meet the requirements of the Saskatchewan Ministry of 

Highways and Infrastructure, Short Span Modular Bridge Design Guidelines, BD-200. 

 For the purposes of this Agreement: 
o “Ministry” shall mean the Saskatchewan Association of Rural Municipalities; 
o Clause 9.4 shall be changed to read “The width of the bridge shall be a 

minimum of 8.53 m wide.”; and 
o Clause 10.2 shall be changed to read “Abutment backwalls and wingwalls shall 

be precast concrete or steel. Treated timber backwalls and wingwalls shall not 
be used.”. 

or 
 
c) The design of the bridge shall meet the requirements of the Canadian Highway Bridge 

Design Code (CSA/CAN S6) and shall meet the additional following requirements: 

 The Municipality shall not be considered the Regulatory Authority, where, CSA/CAN 
S6 defines the Regulatory Authority as “the federal, provincial or territorial Minister 
having governmental jurisdiction and control, his or her nominee, or local authority 
to whom this authority is delegated.” 

 The Bridge design shall not be for Temporary Structures, where, CSA/CAN S6 
defines a temporary structure as “a structure with a design life less than five years” 
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive and file
2. That Council for the RM of Hoodoo N0. 401 gives approval to the closure and transfer all that 

portion of the SW 5-43-26-W2 shown as the “cut-off” on Registered Plan CQ3867 (H-20501) and 
a portion of the original road allowance lying East of and adjacent to the SE 6-43-26-W2.

3. Other (Council)

Background: The applicant for road closure is working with the Department of Highways to close and 
transfer a portion of road and road allowance. The process for road closure is outlined (attached). The 
RM has the responsibility to allow the closure. 

The first responsibility is to pass a resolution supporting the closure. Once a proposed plan of survey is 
received, the RM will need to pass a Bylaw to close the road and land adjacent. Should the DoH 
determine there is a cost for the “cut off”, there are two  documents that need to be prepared  and 
those are done by DoH and the cost ($650.00) per document would be borne by the RM. There would 
be no money coming to the Ministry for the actual roadway, therefore any costs incurred by the RM for 
the closure could be recouped through the sale of the roadway.

To summarize the costs, the Ministry is entitled to recover any costs for the “cut off” however the 
Ministry is not entitled to compensation for the roadway.

Discussion: This part of # 2 is not in use and would benefit the adjoining property owner. The parcels 
would need to be consolidated in order to meet the requirement of our zoning bylaw

Financial Implications: neutral for the RM

Attachments: Road Closure process

Conclusion: As the roadway is no longer used, it would be beneficial to the Rm in the form of additional 
taxation albeit it small.

Respectfully submitted,

Joan Corneil, CAO

For: Council
Date: April 30, 2021
From: Joan Corneil, CAO
Title: Road Closure
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Street and Road Closures 1 November 2019 

Introduction 

This guide is intended to assist municipalities to close, close and lease, or close and sell streets or roads 
within the municipality. 

This guide is based on the legislation contained in sections 13 and 14 of The Municipalities Act. It is not a 
substitution for the legislation. 

Permanent Closures 

Section 13 of The Municipalities Act authorizes a municipal council to close streets or roads within the 
municipality’s control. A closed street or road can be leased or sold, or it can be retained by the municipality. 
This must be done by bylaw. 

 

Definitions 

Streets and roads – include all or any part of a culvert or drain or a public highway, road, lane, 
bridge, alley, square, thoroughfare or way intended for or used by the general public for the passage 
of vehicles or pedestrians.  

Public highways – are a road allowance or a road, street or lane vested in the Crown and includes 
anything erected on or in connection with the public highway. 

Road allowance – is the road allowance laid out pursuant to the authority of an Act and established 
as part of the original quadrilateral township system of survey.  

Roadway – is the travelling surface and ditches on a road allowance. 

Boulevard – is that part of a street immediately adjacent to land.  

Administrator – is the municipal administrator. 

 

Ownership 

Streets or roads are owned by the Crown. If there is no title to the land, it is “vested” in the Crown. 

 

Public Notice 

Public notice is required to close a street or road. Notice is provided in accordance with the municipality’s 
Public Notice Bylaw. Notice must be provided before council initially considers a report on a proposed bylaw 
to close a street or road. The municipality’s bylaw may require notice to affected or adjacent land owners. 
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Any person who feels they are adversely affected by the proposed street or road closure has the right to 
have their objection heard by council. 

 

Compensation 

A person who is adversely affected by a municipal road closure is entitled to compensation for damages. In 
the event the parties cannot agree on the amount of compensation, either party may refer the matter to a 
judge of the Court of Queen’s Bench. The amount may be determined in accordance with subsections 7(2) 
and 7(3) of The Municipal Expropriation Act. 

Compensation is payable to the Crown if the land was previously purchased for a provincial highway. If 
compensation is payable, consult with the Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure to ensure the purchase 
price of the land is acceptable to all parties. 

Consents 

Utilities and Other Authorities 

Consent to close a street or road must be obtained from other 
municipalities, First Nation bands, or other authorities that have a 
street or road that joins the street or road to be closed.   

If a closed street or road is leased or sold, consent is required from 
the holder of any easement or right of way for public utility 
services. Examples include telephone and power supplies, gas 
transmission pipes, and cable television lines. In some cases, it may 
be necessary to renegotiate the easement. 

 

Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure 

Consent is always required from the Minister of Highways and 
Infrastructure (HI) when a proposed closure connects to a provincial highway. If closing a street or road to 
be sold or having title transferred, HI will also have to prepare the required documents to complete the 
transfer with the Land Titles Registrar. 

If the proposed closure does not connect to a provincial highway, but is being closed and retained OR closed 
and leased, consent is not required if: 

the roadway was never constructed on the land; 
the roadway was constructed and it is no longer being used by the general public; or 
the proposed closure does not include the roadway. 

A request for consent from the Minister of HI must include all of the following: 

a copy of council’s resolution to close the street or road;  
verification that the proposed closure will not affect public access; 

Effective April 1, 2019, service fees 
are required when obtaining a road 
closure consent and, if applicable, a 
title transfer document from HI. 
The fees are as follows: 

$650 - Issuing a consent to 
permanently close a road; 
and $650 - Issuing a title 

transfer document. 
 
HI will waive service fees that 
results in HI receiving 
compensation for land that was 
previously purchased for a 
provincial highway. 

Process Road Closure 2 | Page - 14716.1 Road Closure



Street and Road Closures 3 November 2019 

legal land description and, if applicable, registered plan number; 
an explanatory sketch or proposed plan of survey; 
reason(s) for the closure; and 
copies of the replies from the utility and pipeline companies. 

HI will review the request and supply an invoice to the municipality for applicable service fees. Once 
payment is received, consent is issued and the municipality may proceed. 

 

Lease Agreements 

An agreement to lease a closed street or road must contain at least one of the following provisions:  
the municipality can terminate the lease by providing six months’ notice; or 
upon 30 days’ notice by the municipality, the lessee is required to allow public access to the closed 
street or road. 

The lease cannot eliminate access to land. In addition, the lease is subject to existing easements or rights of 
way for a public utility. 
 

Sale Agreements 

The sale of a street or road vested in the Crown is subject to several conditions: 

the Crown is entitled to compensation if the land was originally purchased for a provincial highway; 
the sale cannot eliminate access to land; 
the sale is subject to existing easements or rights-of-way for a public utility; and 
an interest must be registered against the land providing the Crown, a Crown utility, or the 
municipality the right to request the return of the land without compensation for a public utility or a 
street or road. In order to register a road closure with Information Services Corporation (ISC) and 
change the land ownership, ISC requires either: 
o a Descriptive Plan Type II or Surface Parcel Class Code Change, which may be prepared by any 

party; or 
o a new plan of survey prepared by a Saskatchewan Land Surveyor. 

Information about the Descriptive Plan Type II can be found from the ISC website. 

HI requires that a closed road be consolidated with an adjoining parcel of land unless the Ministry of 
Government Relations’ Community Planning branch confirms that the closed street or road can exist as a 
separate parcel or lot under the municipality’s planning or zoning bylaws. 

If only part of a road is being closed or if the land is part of a larger subdivision application, the municipality 
must obtain approval from the Community Planning branch. 

 

 

Process Road Closure 2 | Page - 14816.1 Road Closure



Street and Road Closures 4 November 2019 

Walkways and Boulevards 

Walkways are considered “dedicated lands” pursuant to The Planning and Development Act, 2007.  A bylaw 
to close a walkway is enacted under that Act. Community Planning branch approval is required unless the 
municipality is designated as an approving authority. 

Council may sell a walkway if the area is deemed no longer necessary. The proposed closure must not 
eliminate access to any parcel of land. 

Walkways created before April 17, 1984, were surveyed like streets or roads and do not have identifiers on 
plans. These walkways are owned by HI. Consent from the Minister of HI is required to close and sell these 
lands, similar to that of a street or road parcel. 

Walkways cannot be leased or exchanged, however, an exchange may be permitted to relocate a walkway 
within a redesigned subdivision. 

Boulevards can be leased to an adjoining landowner. Follow the procedures to close and lease a street 
pursuant to section 13 of The Municipalities Act. 

 

Temporary Closures 

A council may temporarily close a street or road when it is necessary and appropriate. This is done by 
resolution. 

In addition, a designated officer has authority to temporarily close a street or 
road. The administrator is the designated officer unless someone else has been 
appointed by council. A designated officer does not require a council 
resolution to temporarily close a street or road. 

The municipality must provide at least 20 days’ notice to the MHI to obtain 
consent from the minister if the temporary closure involves:  

part of a provincial highway; or 
all or part of a street or road connecting to a provincial highway. 

The notice and consent requirements do not apply in an emergency situation.  

 

Road Committees 

Municipalities can appoint a road committee that may prohibit or restrict the use of a municipal road 
because of poor weather or road conditions to reduce the risk of: 

• damage to municipal roads; 
• property damage; or 
• personal injury to the public. 

Effective April 1, 2019, 
municipalities are 
required to pay a 
service fee of $300 to 
obtain a temporary 
road closure consent 
from HI.  
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A road committee order must be signed by committee members. The order will include the date the order is 
signed and the effective date of the order. The order is filed with the administrator. 

The administrator will notify the Central Permit Office with Saskatchewan Government Insurance (SGI) 
about the order. A copy of the order is presented to the council at its next meeting. This must be noted in 
the minutes. 

A copy of the order is to be placed at the beginning and the end of the road mentioned in the order as well 
as at each junction or intersection as considered advisable by the road committee.   

 

Signage 

Street and road closures must be clearly marked by signs indicating their closure. The legislation does not 
contain specifics for placement of signs. 

Sections 20 & 21 of The Municipalities Regulations discuss signage for roads closed or restricted by a road 
committee. These guidelines can be used for other types of road closures. 
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Further Information 
For further information, contact: 

Ministry of Government Relations   Ministry of Government Relations 
Community Planning Branch    Advisory Services and Municipal Relations  
420 - 1855 Victoria Avenue    1010 - 1855 Victoria Avenue  
REGINA SK  S4P 3T2     REGINA SK  S4P 3T2  
Phone: 306-787-2725     Phone: 306-787-2680 

 

Additional Contacts 
Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure 
Design and Construction Division 
Land Management  
221 Winnipeg Street North 
REGINA SK  S4R 8T6 
 
SaskPower Land 
2025 Victoria Avenue 
REGINA SK  S4P 0S1  
 
SaskEnergy/TransGas 
1777 Victoria Avenue 
REGINA SK  S4P 4K5  
 
SaskTel Lands and Easements (South) 
2121 Saskatchewan Drive 
REGINA SK  S4P 3Y2 

 

SaskTel Lands and Easements (North) 
140 1st Avenue North 
SASKATOON SK  S7K 1W8  
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Flowchart  
 

Council decides if it will 
proceed with proposed 

road closure 

Action to initiate road closure 
Receive request from ratepayer 
Member of council requests item to be 
placed on upcoming agenda 

Preparatory activities 
Review legislative requirements – section 13, 
The Municipalities Act 
Determine if approval of Minister of Highways 
and Infrastructure is required 
Ensure road is no longer needed by the public 
Ensure proposed lease or sale will not eliminate 
access to any lands 
Ensure zoning bylaw compliance, if applicable 

Closing activities 
Enact bylaw to close road and, if applicable, to enter into sale or lease agreement 
Resolve outstanding issues (including payment obligations) regarding compensation to 
injuriously affected persons and/or the Crown 
Initiate zoning bylaw amendments, if applicable 
Register municipality’s interest to reacquire the land, if applicable 
Ensure closed road is signed at both ends 
Send copy of bylaw and sale or lease agreement to Minister of Highways and Infrastructure 

Issue public notice that council will 
consider possible road closure  

Include opportunity for persons who 
may be injuriously affected to present 
views to council 

Council deliberates road closure proposal 
Consider presentation from persons who feel they may be injuriously affected by the proposed 
closure 
This may include discussion / determination of appropriate compensation 

No – Process Ends 
Advise applicant of 
decision in writing 

Obtain consents from other parties as 
applicable 

Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure 
Adjacent municipality, First Nation 
and/or other jurisdiction(s) 
Public utilities 

Yes – Process Continues 
Refer to Checklist on 
next page of Guide 

Prepare lease or sale agreement 
If selling the closed road, initiate 
subdivision process to create title(s) 
Lease agreements must include 
provisions for termination of the 
agreement or future access provisions 

If applicable 
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Checklist 
(to be followed after Council deliberates road closure proposal) 
1. Council resolution confirming the street or road is no longer needed for use 

by the public. Date 
 

2. Verify if the street or road is vested in the Crown. 
If unsure, check with the Ministry of Highways and Infrastructure 
(HI). 

Vested   
Not Vested   

 
3. Consent from Minister of HI is required if the street or road is closed and 

sold, resulting in a change of ownership. 
Yes     No   Is consent required? 

If yes, submit request. HI will send an invoice for the service fee. Date 
Prepare payment and send to HI to issue consent. Date 
Record date consent is received. Date 

 
4. Compensation to the Crown, if applicable  

Yes     No   Is the Crown entitled to compensation? 
If yes, date that HI confirms purchase price is acceptable. Date 
If yes, date that compensation is sent to the Crown. Date 

 
5. Consent from utilities, if applicable: 

 

Sask Power    n/a Date Received 
Sask Energy / TransGas    n/a Date Received 
SaskTel    n/a Date Received 
Other    n/a Date Received 

 
6. Consent from other authorities if proposed closure connects to: 

 

Provincial highway    n/a Date Received 
Other municipal street or road    n/a Date Received 
First Nation reserve    n/a Date Received 
Other jurisdiction    n/a Date Received 

 
7. Does the proposed closure eliminate access to any land? Yes     No   

 
8. Does the proposed closure comply with the municipality’s Zoning Bylaw? 

n/a   
Yes     No   

 
9. Provide notice pursuant to public notice bylaw of council’s intention to 

consider an application or initiative to close, close and lease, or close and 
sell the street or road. Date 

Are there any claims for compensation? Yes     No   
If yes, was there agreement about the amount of compensation?  n/a   

Yes     No   

Process Road Closure 2 | Page - 15316.1 Road Closure



Street and Road Closures 9 November 2019 

10. If the closed street or road is being leased, the lease must contain at least 
one of the following: 

Municipality can terminate the lease by providing the lessee with six 
months’ notice; or 
Lessee is obliged to grant public access with 30 days’ notice.  
Does the lease include one or both of these provisions? Yes     No   
A copy of the bylaw and the lease must be sent to HI within 30 days of 
issuance, renewal, or termination of the lease.  Date Sent 

 
11. If the closed street or road is being sold, the sale is subject to the 

registration of an interest against the title requiring the owner to return the 
land, or provide substitute land if needed for a public purpose.  

Interest number  
Title number  
Date of registration  

 
12. Confirm proper signage at both ends of the closed street or road. Yes     No   

 

Additional Resources 

The following resources can be found online at saskatchewan.ca: 

Sample bylaw to close and lease a street or road 
Sample bylaw to close and sell a street or road 
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Lucien Lake Regional Park Authority
Box 2 Middle Lake, Sask.

S0K 2X0

May 9, 2021

RM of Hoodoo

Re: Gravel

Lucien Lake Regional Park would be very grateful if the RM of Hoodoo would be 
willing to donate 2 loads of gravel with trucking this season.

Thank You

Don Schlitz
Lucien Lake Chairperson
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive & file
2. That Council authorizes to have roll 1034 tendered for sale for $xxx.
3. That Council authorizes to have roll 1034 tendered for annual rent for $xxx.
4. Other (Council)

Background:  While doing civic addressing, Madsine came upon a parcel of land that is under the RM of 
Hoodoo’s name on title with ISC.  However, in our records, the parcel is listed as being owned by Curtis 
& Virginia Kostyniuk.  

Discussion:  This parcel is 2.05 acres that used to be a landfill. It appears there was some confusion with 
the abandoned railway that runs through that parcel – the description got mixed up in our records.  
Curtis & Virginia are currently farming this land.

This land can either be held onto by the RM, tendered for sale, or could be tendered to rent out.  
Because it was a landfill, its uses will be limited (i.e. likely cannot sell for a residential site – studies 
would have to be done to ensure it was reclaimed properly)

Financial Implications:  The parcel is assessed at $9,200 from the current SAMA assessment.

Attachments:  See attached parcel pictures from ISC/SAMA.

Conclusion:  Council will need to make a decision for future course of action.

Respectfully submitted,

For: RM of Hoodoo - council
Date: May 31, 2021
From: Fay Stewart
Title: Land ownership – under wrong name – roll 1034
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive & file
2. That Council authorizes the proposed list (attached) to be written off due to reasons 

presented.
3. Other (Council)

Background:  In anticipation of beginning to charge 1% per month on overdue accounts as our invoices 
state, we sent out statements of account to outstanding AR accounts and also had a review in the office 
to determine if any might not be collectable. 

Discussion:  After review and receiving calls after sending out the statements, the attached list is the 
proposed amounts to be written off that is not believed to be collectable or there have not been timely 
communications with some accounts where amounts are being disputed – we have had those 
individuals write a statement requesting to have the balance written off.

Financial Implications:  Total being proposed to write off is $4,929.79.  This may not hit our bottom line 
at the end of the year, as we had a general allowance set up that could be reduced by this balance.

Attachments:

- Listing of accounts to write off
- Request to waive balance – customer #59
- Request to waive balance – customer #496

Conclusion:  It is up to council whether they want to write these off or try and proceed with collection 

Respectfully submitted,

For: RM of Hoodoo - council
Date: May 28, 2021
From: Fay Stewart
Title: Account balances – proposed for write off
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Acct # Invoice date Description Balance Reason
116 31-Dec-16 Septic charges 10.00        Not significant

SCH006 31-Dec-16 Septic charges 10.00        Not significant
SCH008 31-Dec-16 Septic charges 10.00        Not significant

1334 22-Oct-19 Water sales 145.44      Moved as per Madsine
1584 2016 & 2019 Septic charge, water sales 468.31      Moved as per Madsine

1880 15-Oct-19 Water sales 542.70      

Company went belly up - they were doing contract 
work for Richardson Pioneer; we couldn't go after 
them because of an agreement they signed with 
Richardson

59 11-Oct-12 Firecall 2,735.55  

59 16-Dec-13 Thibault pit - gravel & loading 839.79      
3,575.34  

496 16-Feb-16 Custom work 168.00      See attached email - did not receive service
Total proposed to write off 4,929.79  

Proposed accounts to write off

See attached email - never received invoices.  He 
cannot collect insurance anymore for the fire call due 
to not having gotten the invoice on time
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RM of Hoodoo No 401

From: Lukoni, Dara SPSA <Dara.Lukoni@gov.sk.ca>
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2021 2:34 PM
To: RM of Hoodoo 401 AG
Subject: FW: Fire call - May 7, RM of Hoodoo - Fire call # F210040413
Attachments: SERM invoice.pdf; SERM - stubble fire fire call.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Fay  
 
Thank you for your email.  Please be advised that SPSA will not be reimbursing the RM of Hoodoo for the above costs. 
The incident is recorded as a stubble fire and it is within a municipal jurisdiction therefore these costs are the 
responsibility of the municipality.  I have included the relevant sections of the Wildfire Act for your reference 
 
https://publications.saskatchewan.ca/#/products/71013 
 
Wildfire Act 
Part III  
Rural municipality responsible for all fires within municipality 
11(1) Subject to subsection (2) and to the other provisions of this Act, if a fire 
originated or is burning in a rural municipality, the rural municipality: 
(a) is responsible for controlling and extinguishing the fire, including in the 
following areas: 
(i) all private land and occupied Crown land; 
(ii) any lands that are an environmental reserve, public reserve or 
municipal reserve within the meaning of The Planning and Development 
Act, 2007 and that are administered by the rural municipality; 
(iii) any road and road right of way under its direction, control and 
management; 
(iv) any structure, vehicle or landfill, transfer station, or waste collection 
site; and 
(b) shall pay the costs and expenses for controlling and extinguishing the 
fire, subject to its right to recover costs and expenses pursuant to section 12. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Dara Lukoni CPA CA 
Director Financial Operations  
Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency  
Box 5005   
Prince Albert SK S6V 6W9 
306 953-2359  
 
Confidentiality Notice:  
This email (and any attachments) is intended for a specific recipient. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure. Any 
privilege that exists is not waived. If you are not the intended recipient do not distribute it to another person or use it for any other purpose. Delete it and advise me 
by return email or telephone. 
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From: RM of Hoodoo No 401 <rm401@sasktel.net>  
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2021 1:32 PM 
To: Lukoni, Dara SPSA <Dara.Lukoni@gov.sk.ca> 
Subject: Fire call - May 7, RM of Hoodoo - Fire call # F210040413 
 
Hi Dara, 
 
Please see attached invoice & fire call report for a fire that the RM of Hoodoo responded to on May 7.  Please let me 
know if there are any questions. 
 
Fay Stewart, CPA 
Director of Finance 
R.M. of Hoodoo No. 401 
Ph. 306-256-3281 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
 

This e-mail was intended for a specific recipient.  It may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt 
from disclosure.  Any privilege that exists is not waived.  If you are not the intended recipient, do not distribute it to 
another person or use it for any other purpose.  Please delete it and advise me by return e-mail or telephone. 
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From: Elizabeth Scott [mailto:elizabeth.a.scott@shaw.ca] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 5, 2021 12:47 PM
To: RM of Hoodoo No 401 <rm401@sasktel.net>
Subject: Re: Install of docks at boat launches - end of next week

Thank you.
Re Block 2 Lot 1 Schitka Beach

Another question!  Many years ago we applied for permission, were given it and spent about 
$2000.00 excavating a parking space and having gravel spread opposite our cabin.  A few years 
later the RM came along, removed half our parking space and our gravel to widen the road.

Photo below - our reduced parking space.
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We spent this winter here at our cabin and walked/drove/explored the other beaches - we would 
like to again enlarge our parking space, secure it and add trees above to keep it stabilized. We 
have trouble finding enough parking for our family on the weekends.
Below are photos of parking spaces on Nickorick Beach - we would be happy to do something 
similar.
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The distance from the survey post at the front of our lot to the back of our PRESENT parking 
space is 50feet.  According to our official survey map, road allowance in front of our cabin is 
18.288 meters or 60.006 feet which to us, would allow us to go a further 10 feet back? 

Could you please tell us how we go about doing this, what we need to deliver to you and when 
we can expect to get to work on it?

Thanks
Elizabeth and Jym Scott
306 213 7092
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Rural Municipality of Hoodoo No.401 Report

Options:

1. Receive & file
2. Other (Council)

Background:  When the email was sent regarding the docks being installed at the boat launches, it was 
also sent to Bonne Madone beach.  The boat launch at Bonne Madone does not have a boat dock.  
There have since been several ratepayers inquire as to whether one can be installed there.

Discussion:  The week of May 31, I sent requests to get some quotes for docks for a 25-30 ft dock.  I 
have since received 2 back, ranging from $4,250 to $6,500 before tax.  The one indicated they would 
have to fill the order for next year as they have no stock for 2020.

Financial Implications:  There was nothing specifically budgeted for this for 2021; it still could be 
considered for 2021 depending on where different account balances are at or can be included in the 
budget for 2022.

Attachments:  n/a at this time

Conclusion:  Council can decide to install a dock at Bonne Madone boat launch (either 2021 or 2022) or 
not install one.

Respectfully submitted,

For: RM of Hoodoo - council
Date: June 7, 2021
From: Fay Stewart
Title: Bonne Madone boat launch - dock
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From: robertson@inet2000.com [mailto:robertson@inet2000.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 8:35 AM
To: rm401@sasktel.net
Subject: Harvey and Sandra Robertson - Berard Beach - Lot 5 Block 2 - C Can

Dear RM of Hodoo, 

We are planning to build our permanent residence at Lot 5 Block 2 Berard Beach Wakaw Lake this 
summer. ( We will be putting in a Building Permit ASAP) We would like permission from you to live in 
our camper on our lot this summer while building our home, and also permission to store our C Can on 
our lot for the duration of construction. The C Can will have all our possessions in it and all our tools for 
construction. 
Thank you for considering our request.

Yours truly,
Sandra and Harvey Robertson 
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From: Block, Kelly - M.P. [mailto:kelly.block@parl.gc.ca] 
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2021 2:34 PM
To: Block, Kelly - M.P. <kelly.block@parl.gc.ca>
Subject: *Fixed Attachment Included* National 3-Digit Suicide Prevention Hotiline

Dear Reeve and Council, 

On December 11th, 2020, the House of Commons passed the following motion introduced by 
Conservative MP Todd Doherty, through unanimous consent, to bring a national 3-digit suicide 
prevention hotline to Canada: 

That, given that the alarming rate of suicide in Canada constitutes a national health crisis, the 
House call on the government to take immediate action, in collaboration with our provinces, to 
establish a national suicide prevention hotline that consolidates all suicide crisis numbers into 
one easy to remember three-digit (988) hot- line that is accessible to all Canadians. 

We’re asking all municipalities across Canada to consider passing a motion similar to the one 
attached. In order to make 988 a reality, we must continue to put pressure on the government 
and the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission (CRTC). 

The past year has been a challenging year. Lives and livelihoods have been lost. We have begun 
to see the devastating impacts that COVID has had, through isolation, on the mental health of 
Canadians. The rates of suicide continue to rise. As elected officials and as leaders, and 
especially during this period of difficulty as a nation, Canadians are counting on all of us to 
make a difference. 

Please consider passing this motion as soon as possible.

Sincerely, 

Kelly Block, Member of Parliament
Carlton Trail - Eagle Creek
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DRAFT MOTION 

  

Support for 988 Crisis Line 

  

WHEREAS the House of Commons has passed a motion to adopt 988, a National three-digit suicide and 

crisis hotline; 

  

AND WHEREAS the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic has increased the demand for suicide prevention 

services by 200 per cent; 

  

AND WHEREAS existing suicide prevention hotlines require the user to remember a 10-digit number and 

go through directories or be placed on hold; 

  

AND WHEREAS in 2O22 the United States will have in place a national 98S crisis hotline; 

  

AND WHEREAS the Council of the _________ of _______________ recognizes that it is a significant and 

important initiative to ensure critical barriers are removed to those in a crisis and seeking help; 

  

NOW THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED THAT the _________ of _______________ endorses this 988 crisis 

line initiative; 

  

and that Staff be directed to send a letter indicating such support to MP Kelly Block, MP Todd Doherty, 

the Provincial Minister of Health, the Federal Minister of Health, and the Canadian Radio-television and 

Telecommunications Commission to indicate our support. 
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Contact information for officials and organizations named in the draft motion 

  

Kelly Block MP 

Kelly.Block@parl.gc.ca 

House of Commons 

Ottawa, ON K1A 0A6 

  

Todd Doherty MP 

Todd.Doherty@parl.gc.ca  

House of Commons 

Ottawa, ON K1A 0A6 

  

Honourable Paul Merriman 

Minister of Health for Saskatchewan  

he.minister@gov.sk.ca  

Room 204, Legislative Building 

2405 Legislative Drive 

Regina, SK, S4S 0B3 

  

Honourable Patty Hajdu 

hcminister.ministresc@canada.ca 

Health Canada 

Address Locator 0900C2 

Ottawa, Ontario 

K1A 0K9 

  

Mr. Ian Scott, Chairperson and Chief Executive Officer 

Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission (CRTC) 

1 Promenade du Portage  

Gatineau, Quebec 

J8X 4B1 

Ian.Scott@crtc.gc.ca 
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NORTH CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

                 June 1, 2021 

 

 

Dear Municipality: 

 

 

The North Central Transportation Planning Committee (NCTPC) is committed to providing services and 

information to municipalities within its boundaries; recent examples of this are the OH&S Workshops, 

the Municipal Bridge Inventory and the Municipal Bridge Inspection Video. 

 

The challenges and opportunities which sustainable infrastructure development presents to the province of 

Saskatchewan prompted the NCTPC to launch the Municipal Support Program.  This program will be offered 

free of charge to members of the NCTPC; non-members will be charged $150/day and $0.50/km to cover 

mileage for the advisor to come out to your municipality. 

 

The Municipal Support Program is geared towards assisting municipalities in the following: 

• Assist municipalities with bidding on Road Building tenders 

• Assist municipalities in tender opening 

o Ensure criteria are being met prior to awarding of tender 

• Assist municipalities with direction in developing credible for Asset Management Plans 

• Assist municipalities in locating gravel sources within your municipality 

• Assist municipalities with development of gravel specifications within your municipality 

• Assist municipalities with review of gravel tenders prior to posting 

• Assist municipalities with road maintenance agreements 

o For one time users, concentrated hauls, new developments 

• Assist municipalities with liaising between municipality and third parties  

o Contractors, government agencies, etc 

• Assist municipalities with review of general tenders prior to posting 

• Assist municipalities with contract agreements 

• Assist municipalities with Operator Competencies 

• Assist municipalities with planning road maintenance 

o Patrol cycle, gravel quantities, etc 

• Assist municipalities with direction for formulating overall municipal operating plans 

o Rehabilitation of existing infrastructure, supporting development, etc. 

• Assist municipalities with direction for formulating Official Community Plans 

• Assist municipalities with access plans, detour plans, traffic accommodation plans 

• Assist municipalities with direction for formulating emergency plans (EMO) 

 

The NCTPC believes this is a program that will assist municipalities in meeting their obligations to their 

tax/rate payers and will allow for sustainable growth throughout Saskatchewan. 

 

The NCTPC is committed to ensuring the continued prosperity of its membership and hopes that your 

municipality will allow the NCTPC to assist you, when necessary, through the Municipal Support 

Program. 

P.O. Box 972 

Shellbrook, SK   SOJ 2EO 

(306) 747-3762; Fax (306) 747-2103 

E-mail:   nctpc1998@gmail.com 
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June 1, 2021 

Page 2 

 

 

 

The NCTPC fully realizes that the challenges faced by each municipality are unique and certain action 

items may not appear on the program list above, the NCTPC welcomes you to contact us at (306)747-

7694 to discuss your unique situation and to determine whether the NCTPC has the capacity to assist with 

your inquiry. 

 

The North Central Transportation Planning Committee believes that a comprehensive, proactive approach 

to municipal support is one way to ensure the publics’ safety and prosperity into the future.  If you would 

like additional information on the NCTPC Municipal Support Program or wish to register your 

municipality’s participation in the program, please contact me at (306) 747-7694. 

 

Sincerely, 

Richard Porter 

 

 

 

 

Chairperson, NCTPC 

 

RP/al 
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Dear Stakeholder

I am writing to you on behalf of the Lakeview Pioneer Lodge Board of Directors regarding the Lodges 
current financial state.

The Lodge and its affiliate partners (known as the Provincial Affiliate Resource Group, a group of 50 plus 
affiliate care homes) have been in talks with the Saskatchewan Health Authority and the Ministry of 
Health over sustainable operational funding.  These talks have been going on for years and have broken 
off on discussions on funding now for over two years. Lakeview Pioneer Lodge, like all the other affiliate 
homes in the province are growing more and more concerned and frustrated over the lack of adequate 
funding to support our seniors.

As a result of the lack of adequate operational funding, and always the hope it will get better the 
following year, the Lodge has been operating on a structural deficit for many years.  Up until this point, 
we have been funding our deficit internally by borrowing dollars from various divisions within the 
Lakeview Pioneer Lodge that have been profitable.  We are currently sitting with a $ 1.25 million deficit 
funded internally by our rental division (low cost seniors housing) our capital fund, while the largest 
portion being borrowed out of the LTC operations fund.

As a result of this, our recent audit has indicated continuing on this path poses risks to the Lodges ability 
to remain as a going concern.   Financially we are stable at this point, but the risk is there if our 
structural deficit is not corrected in the future to come.  On average, depending on the year, the lodge 
has been running a structural deficit of about $ 100,000 annually.

The board of directors has been examining various avenues, along with the Provincial Affiliate Resource 
Group (PARG) to help highlight the importance to Government.  Unfortunately, this has been 
unsuccessful to date.  The board at its disposal has been examining the Provincial Health Authority Act, 
which identifies the legal relationship of long-term care homes to the Saskatchewan Health Authority.  
The Provincial Health Authority Act is owned by the Minster of Health.

In assisting the Board of Directors, the Board is looking for your support as a stakeholder for the 
Lakeview Pioneer Lodge to support it’s call to the Minister of Health, through utilizing section 3.12 of the 
Health Authority Act which speaks to amalgamation of the long-term care home to the Saskatchewan 
Health Authority.

The board would be looking to retain operational ownership of the rental division, and community trust 
division, known as donations while releasing operational responsibility for the long term care home to 
the SHA.  It is with this concept the thought of creating a foundation to support the Long Term Care 
Home for true resident comforts was thought of.

Lakeview Pioneer Lodge Inc.
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On the June 15th Board meeting followed by the AGM, Mr. Delbert Kirsch, Saskatchewan Party sitting 
MLA, will be in attendance to speak with the board and AGM to hear concerns over growing concerns of 
underfunding towards our seniors.

As it has become evident, sustainable funding does not seem to be on the near site of addressing the 
shortfall for our seniors.  The board is gauging support to see if there is a desire to consider 
amalgamation to the SHA amongst its stakeholder.  Alternatively if we do not consider amalgamation, 
the partnership will have to consider an alternate form of funding if our funding agreement with the 
SHA does not improve.

By considering the option for amalgamation, this would allow the Board to enter into talks to see if an 
agreement can to be negotiated.  If the agreement is not acceptable to share holders, an agreement will 
not be reached.

Our resounding goal to support our seniors was always to be able to provide the better than’s.  At first 
this was achieved with the original amalgamation of the 32 health districts into 11 Health Regions.  Now 
the Saskatchewan Health Authority was created by consolidating the 11 health regions, we may have 
outgrown the original relationship of being able to provide the better than’s under our current funding 
structure.  Our new way forward may be the suggested new direction.

As Mr. Kirsch will be in attendance at our AGM, we are formally asking if there would be another 
representative that would be willing to come on behalf of the municipality/town to support Lakeview 
Pioneer Lodge and the Board of Directors.  Additionally, although very short notice we are hopeful the 
above motion can be discussed at the next council meeting with indication of support provided back to 
myself.

Respectfully submitted

Michael Lummerding
Administrator – CEO
Lakeview Pioneer lodge Inc.

Cc. Board of Directors
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